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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, )
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, )
)
Complainant, )
) PCB No. 08-96
V. ) (Enforcement- Land, Air, Water)
)
HAMMAN FARMS, )
)
Respondent. )

COMPLAINANT’S RESPONSE TO HAMMAN FARMS> MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

NOW COMES Complainant, UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, by and through its
attorneys, Gardiner Koch Weisberg & Wrona, and for its RESPONSE TO HAMMAN FARMS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, il states as follows:

I. INTRODUCTION

On June 4, 2008, The United City of Yorkville (“Yorkville”) filed a four-count complaint
against Hamman Farms (“Hamman™) alleging violations of the Environmental Protection Act
(“Act™). On or about May 7, 2009, Yorkville filed its Amended Complaint. A copy of the
Amended Complaint' is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Similar to the original complaint,
Yorkville’s Amended Complaint contains four counts. These counts are as follows: 1) Open
Dumping Violanons; 2) Landscape Waste Violations; 3) Air Pollution Violations; and 4) Water
Pollution Violations. Yorkville alleges that the violations span from 1993 to present. After the
parnes engaged in additional motion practice and written discovery, the parties engaged in
settlement discussions. Hamman filed 1ts Motion for Summary Judgment on or about December

6,2011.

' Yorkville notes that Hamman may have inadvertently attached an incomplete copy of its Amended Complaint.
Yorkville attaches a complete copy for the Board’s review



On or about September 17, 2008, the Illinois Attorney General on behalf of the People of
the State of Illinois (“State”) filed a complaint again Hamman in the Circuit Court of the
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Kendall County, Case No. 2008 CH 0811. On or about May 7, 2009,
the State filed its First Amended Complaint For Injunctive Relief and Other Civil Penalties. A
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. The counts of the State’s First Amended
Complaint are as follows: 1) Open Dumping; 2) Conducting a Waste Storage Operation Without
a Development Permit; 3) Conducting a Waste Storage Operation Without an Operating Permit;
and 4) Failure to Meet the Agronomic Rates Exemption. The State's First Amended Complaint
notably does not consist of any air ot water pollution violations. The State’s allegations appear
confined to 2007 to the date of the filing of the Amended Complaint. On or about March 10,
2011, Hamman and the State entered into a Consent Order resolving the dispute between them.
A copy of the Consent Order is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

After the State filed its Complaint in 2008, Hamman filed its Motion to Dismiss Counts |
and 11 as Duplicative, which was filed on November 17, 2008. That motion requested the
dismissal of Counts I and II on the basis that it was duplicative of the State’s action. That motion
was fully briefed. On April 2, 2009, the Ilhinois Pollution Control Board (“Board™) issued its
order and opinion denying Hamman’s motion. A copy of the Order is attached hereto as Exhibit
4.

II. ARGUMENT

A. Standard

Pursuant to 35 ILL. ADmiN. CODE § 101.516, “[)f the record, including pleadings,
depositions and admissions on file, together with any affidavits, shows that there is no genuine

issue of material fact, and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law, the



Board will enter summary judgment.” The purpose of summary judgment 1s to determine

whether a genuine issue of matenal fact exists. Adams v. Northern Jlhnois Gas Co., 211 Tll. 2d

32, 43, 809 N.E.2d 1248, 1256 (2004). In determining whether a genuine issue of material fact
exists, a court must construe the pleadings, depositions, admissions, and affidavits strictly against
the movant and liberally in favor of the opponent. Id. While the use of summary judgment
procedures is to be encouraged as an aid in the expeditious dispbsilion of a lawsuit, it is a drastic

means of disposing of litigation. Duncan v_Peterson, 359 1ll. App.3d 1034, 1043, 835 N.E.2d

411, 419 (28 Dist. 2005). Therefore, it should be allowed only when the right of the moving
party is clear and free from doubt. Jd. This Board cannot grant summary judgment because
genuine issues of matenal fact exist and Hamman is not entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

B. Hamman Fails To Establish Identity of Causes and Identity of Parties, And,
Thus, Res Judicata Does Not Apply Here.

Because Hamman cannot establish two of the three requirements for the res judicata
doctrine to apply, Hamman is not entitled to summary judgment. “A prior judgment may have

preclusive effects in a subsequent action” under res judicata. Nowak v. St. Rita High Sch., 197

M. 2d 381, 389 (2001). The following three requirements must be satisfied for the doctrine to
apply: “(1) there was final judgment on the merits rendered by a court of competent jurisdiction,
(2) there is an identity of cause of action, and (3) there is an identity of parties or their privies.”
Id. at 390. Moreover, “[r]es judicata will not be applied where it would be fundamentally unfair
1o do so.” 1d. Yorkville concedes that the Consent Order is a fina! judgment on the merits;
however, genuine issues of material fact exist as to the remaining two counts. As a result.

Hamman is not entitled to summary judgment.

(9



1. Hamman fails to establish an identity of causes exists.
Although Yorkville’s Amended Complaint and the State’s Amended Complaint have
similarities, their causes of actions do not consist of a single group of operative facts, To
establish an identity of causes of action the party asserting res judicata must establish an

“identity of causes of action” in the first and second lawsuit. Torcasso v. Standard Outdoor

Sales, Inc., 157 I1l. 2d 484, 491 (1993). “The test generally employed to determine the identity
of causes of action for purposes of res judicata is whether the evidence needed to sustain the
second action would have sustained the first.”” Id. “If the same facts are essential to maintain
both proceedings or the same evidence is necessary to sustain the two, there is identity between
the causes of action asserted.” Id. The invoking party must establish the identity of causes of
action erther within the existing record or by extrinsic evidence. Id. Here, Hamman fails to
establish identity of causes of actions.

Hamman appears to rely on two bits of information from the State’s Amended Complaint
and Yorkville’s Amended Complaint, namely, a reference to the year of 2007 and similar relief.
However, the relief sought is noft reJevant to the issue of “whether the evidence needed to sustain
the second cause of action would have sustained the first.” The relief sought in (he two
complaints is just relief, not factual allegations that would sustain a cause of action and result in
identity of causes of actions.

Moreover, Hamman’s assertion that Yorkville and the State’s cases concern the same
umeframe is incorrect. While Yorkville does allege violations occurred in 2007, Yorkville also
alleges violations that took place as far back as 1993. Ex. 1, 9§ 4,10, L1, 12, 36, 48, 50-52, and
60-65. Thus, Yorkville’s cause of action covers actions that ook place during approximately

fourteen years that the State does not even address. Hamman also mistakenly that Count IIT (air



polluhon violations) and Count IV (water pollution violations) of Yorkville’s Amended
Complaint should be treated as an identity of causes. However, no where in the State’s
Amended Complaint does the State address odor allegations or water pollution allegations. None
of the allegations in the State’s Amended Complaint would sustain Yorkville’s Count I1] and 1V.

Here the Yorkville’s complaint requires facts that are not found within the State’s
Complaint. Additionally, Yorkville’s complaint addresses a different timeframe than that found
within the State’s allegations. As result, an identity of causes does not exist, and the Board must
deny Hamman’s motion for summary judgment.

2. A genuine issue of material fact exists as to whether Yorkville and the
State are in privity.

Here, Hamman’s motion for summary judgment fails because a genuine issue of material
fact exists as to whether Yorkville and the State were in privity. The third element of res

Judicaia 1s identity or privity between the parties. Atherton v. Conn.Gen. Life Ins. Co., 955

N.E.2d 656 (Ist Dist. 2011). Because Yorkville was not a party to the State’s litigation,
Hamman must rely on privity between the parties. The issue of whether privity exists is generally
a question of fact. Id. at 660. “With respect to the doctrine of res judicata, there is no generally
prevailing definition of privity’ which can automatically be applied o all cases; that
determination requires a careful examination into the circumstances of each case.”™ Id. (citing

Purmal v, Robert N. Wadington & Assoc., 354 I1l. App. 3d 715, 722 (2004)).

The First District Appellate Court examined the issue of privity in State Farm Fire &

Casualty Co. v. John J. Rickhoff Sheet Metal Co.. 394 11l App. 3d 548, 559-60 (Ist Dist. 2009).

There 1t found the Restatement (Second) of Judgments to provide the most useful rationale for
determining whether privity exists. Id. at 559. There are three general categories of relationships

that may establish privity: 1) relationships that are “explicitly representative; 2) an array of



substantive legal relationships, in which one party to the retationship is treated as “having the
capacity to bind the other to a judgment in an action to which the latter is not a party; and 3)
successors in interest to property. Id. at 559-60. Here, none of those categories of privity
describe the circumstances between Yorkville and the State, and Hamman does not assert that
Yorkville has one of those described relationships with the State.

The first category deals with explicit representative relationships, such as trustees of an
estate, an executor, guardian, or representative of a class. [d. at 559. Yorkville and the State did
not engage in any type of explicit representative relationship when the State filed its Complaint,
The second category also does not characterize the relationship between Yorkville and the State.
Examples of the second category are: co-obligors, parties who are vicariously liable for each
other, bailees and bailors, assignees and assignors. Id. at 560. Yorkwlle and the State did not
have any such type of substantive legal relationship. Finally, Yorkville is not a successor in
interest to property, and thus, these circumstances do not fit the third category.

Hamman asserts that the Yorkville and the State are in privity because “mutuality of
interest.” Yel, Hamman fails to establish the basis for its assertion that the legal interests that
Yorkville and the State are seeking to represent are “the public’s interest in mamtaining
environmental standards and seeing that the environmental laws are followed.” Hamman
attaches no affidavit nor cites any case law, statutory authority, or other evidence that would
purport to establish the State’s and Yorkville’s interests in the cases involving Hamman. While
some overlap may exist between Yorkwville’s and the State’s interests, their legal interests are not
identical.  Yorkville’s interest in this litigation concerns not only environmental protections but
also the protection its citizens’ mterests. As illustrated in the Purpose of the [llinois

Environmental Protection Agency (“Agency”), the Agency’s interests do not include the



promotion of the interests of Yorkville’s citizens. See Purpose of the Illinois EPA attached

hereto as Exhibit 5. Hamman relies on People v. Progressive Land Developers, 151 111 24 285

(1992) to argue that the State may adequately represent a municipality’s interests. Yet, the

circumstances of Progressive Land Developers is distinguishable from the facts here. There the

court looked at whether the private entity adequately represented the interests of the State, which
were clearly delineated and identified as the same as the private entity’s, to wit: arguing that
certain assets of the defendant were held in constructive trust. Id. at 296. Here, the interests of
the State and Yorkville are not so clearly identified and aligned, and thus, Progressive Land

Developers does not apply.

Additionally, Hamman’s reliance on documents from Yorkville’s discovery responsez is
misplaced. Those documents are not representative of Yorkville’s discovery response, which
includes hundreds of other documents and sixteen compact discs of information. Although
Yorkville and the Agency shared some information and had some meetings, Yorkville did not
work in tandem with the Agency. Not all of the information that Yorkville relied upon in
developing its Complaint was infonmation exchanged between the Agency and Yorkville. Much
of the information came {rom Yorkville’s citizens, who were concerned about how Hamman had
impacted their lives. As a result, these documents fail to establish privity between Yorkville and
the State.

Here, Yorkville has established evidence demonstrating the State’s interests and
Yorkville’s interests are not identical. Yorkville™ also asserts a lack of privity in the State’s

lingaton. On the other hand, Hamman asserts that the State’s and Yorkwille’s interests are

? While unclear, it appears that Hamman is anempting to assert the veracity of the information contained in these
documents through Yorkville’s Affidavit Pursuant to Rule 214, which Hamman anaches as Exhibit D to its Motion
for Summary Judgment. However, it should be noted that the Affidavit only speaks to the completeness of
Yorkwille’s production in response to Hamman's discovery requesis. The Affidavit does nol assert the correctness
or veracity of the information contained in any of the documents responsive produced in response to those requests.



identical, and that they are in privity. Thus, a genuine issue of material fact exists as to whether
Yorkville and the State are in privity, and the Board cannot grant summary judgment.

C. The Board Previously Ruled That Yorkville’s Cause Of Action Is Not Duplicative
Of The State’s.

Hamman’s second argument 1s identical to the argument that 1t made in its Motion to
Dismiss Counts I and I as Duplicative, which was filed on or about November 17, 2008. As
Yorkville maintained in its response, which was filed on or about December 1, 2008, these
actions are not duplicative. The Board has ruled previously that the actions are not duplicative,
Ex. 4, pp. 4-6. Hamman should be estopped from raising this issue again and attempting 10
relitigate a matter that the Board already has decided.

ITI. CONCLUSION

Because Hamman cannot establish identity of causes of actions and identity of parties,
Hamman fails to meet its burden in establishing the requirements for res judicata. Moreover, a
genuine 1ssue of material fact exists as to whether the State and Yorkville are in privity.
Therefore, the Board must deny Hamman’s Motion for Summary Judgment.

Respectfully submitted,

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE

By: /L/L"&W/(/ U M/

One of Its Attomeifsu

Dated: January 19, 2012

Thomas G. Gardiner

Michelle M. LaGrotta

Gardiner Koch Weisberg & Wrona
S3 W Jackson Blvd., Ste. 950
Chicago, IL 60604

(312) 362-0000

Law Firm [D: 29637
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UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, A
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
Complainant,

MAY (7 2009

STATE OF ILLINOJ
~ollution Contro) Boasfd
V.

(Enforcement-Land, Air, Water)
HAMMAN FARMS,

)
)
)
) PCB No. 08-96
)
)
)
Respondents. )

AMENDED COMPLAINT

NOW COMES 1he Complamant, IINITED CITY OF YORKVI 1T, by it attomeys,
GARDINER KOCH & WEISBERG, pursuant to Section 31(d) of the lllinois Environmental
Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(d)), and 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 103.200, and for its Amended

Complaint against HAMMAN FARMS, states as follows:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Complainant, UNITED CITY OF YORXVILLE, (hereinafter referred two as
“Yorkville™) is an lllinois municipal corporation in Kendall County, Illinois.

2. At all times relevant, HAMMAN FARMS (bereinafter referred to as
“HAMMAN”) is a farm, located on approximately twenty-two hundred acres of land in Kendall
County.

3. On this land, HAMMAN grows crops of soybeans, wheat and com.

4 Starting in or around 1993, HAMMAN registered with the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency (“Agency”) as an On-Site Compost Landscape Waste Compost Facility

(hereinafier referred to as “Compost Facility’) pursuant to section 21(q)(3) of the lllinois

Environmental Protection Act (hereinafier referred to as “Act”).



5. As part of HAMMAN'’S farming operations, HAMMAN receives landscape
waste from offsite. HAMMAN grinds the landscape waste in a tub grinder, HAMMAN then
applies the landscape waste to farm fields.

6. Sometime in or around 1992 to 1993, HAMMAN applied to the Agency for
permission to apply landscape waste at rates greater than the agronomic rate of twenty (20) tons
per acre per year. The Agency denied Hamman's request.

7. Since registenng with the Agency as a Compost Facilitv, HAMMAN has
completed and filed annual reports as required under 35 [llinois Administrative Code
§830.106(b)(2).

8. HAMMAN certified that it received landscape waste in the amounts of 157,391
cubic yards, 174,630 cubic yards, 266,441 cubic yards, 192,532 cubic yards, and 222,239 cubic
vards for the years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, and 2006, respectively.

9. Application of landscape waste at agronomic rates results in application
measurements of three quarter of an inch. Application measurements of greater than three
quarters of an inch signify that landscape wasie is being applied at rates greater than the
agronomic rate.

10.  Since registering as a Compost Facility, HAMMAN has applied landscape waste
at rates resulting in application measurements greater than three quarters of one inch.

1. On several occasions since registering as a Compost Facility, Agency inspectors
have found litter mixed with the Jandscape waste in HAMMAN's fields.

12. Since HAMMAN began the applicaticn of landscape waste 1o its felds, the

Agency has received complaints of strong and offensive odors around HAMMAN.



13. On October 17, 2007, Agency inspectors, Gino Bruni and Mark Retzlaff,

conducted an inspection of HAMMAN. During the inspection, the inspectors observed the

following:

a.

The application rate was two and one half inches to three inches thick using a

ruler;

b. Numerous flies were at the field where landscape waste had been applied; and

c.

General refuse was in the Jandscape waste.

14. On November )5, 2007, the Agency 1ssued HAMMAN a violauon notice. The

notice cited the following violations:

a.

Section 21(a) of the Act: HAMMAN openly dumped landscape waste and
general refuse. HAMMAN did not apply landscape waste at agronomic rates.
Section 21(d) of the A-cl: HAMMAN openly dumped landscape waste and
general refuse. HAMMAN did not apply landscape waste at agronomic rates.
HAMMAN conducted the aforementioned activities without a permit issued
by the Agency.

Section 21(p) of the Act: HAMMAN openly dumped litter, and litter was
commingled with the Jandscape waste.

35 11l. Admin. Code §807.201: HAMMAN openly dumped landscape waste
and general refuse. HAMMAN did not apply landscape waste at agronomic
rates. HAMMAN conducted the aforementioned activities without a
developmental permit granted by the Agency.

35 1)). Admin. Code §807.202: HAMMAN openly dumped landscape waste

and general refuse. HAMMAN did not apply landscape waste at agronomic



rates.  HAMMAN conducted the aforementioned activities without a
developmental permit granted by the Agency.

15. The wviolation notice specified “sugpested resolutions.” These included the
following:

a. lmmediately cease all open dumnping;

b. Immediately remove all litter/general refuse from incoming loads of landscape
waste prior to placing into the tub grinder. A second screening of the
landscape waste must be conducted prior to being applied to the farm fields. If
necessary, a third screening must be conducted prior to the landscape waste
being tilled into the field;

¢. Immediately apply Jandscape waste at agronomic rates (three quarters of one
inch in thickness). Daily written agronomic rate calculations must be
maintained for three years; and

d. Immediately calculate, on a daily basis, the percentage of non-landscape
waste. These calculations must be maintained for three years,

6. Following the violation notice, a violation notice meeting was held at the
Agency's Des Plaines office. At the meeting, DONALD J. HAMMAN admitted that HAMMAN
was applying landscape waste at a rate greater than twenty (20) tons per acre per year.

17. On March 5, 2008, the Agency rejected HAMMAN's Compliance Commitment

Agreement on the following bases:

a. HAMMAN failed to agree 1o apply landscape waste at agronomic rates

(twenty (20) tons per acre per year); and



b. HAMMAN failed 1o calculate on 2 daily basis the percentage of non-
landscape waste.

18. On April 10, 2008, HAMMAN filed a request for permission to apply landscape
waste at rates greater than the agronomic rate of twenty (20) tons per acre per year. HAMMAN
included with its application the following documents: (1) Land Application Plan; (2) USDA
Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey; (3) Chemical Analysis of Soil/Compost; (4) Calculations
regarding Nitrogen Demand and Expected Nitrogen and Potassium Loading: and (5) Opinion of
Dr. Razvi.

9. The Chemical Analysis of Soil/Compost included four (4) soi) samples and one
(1) sample of leaves with mixed forage. Midwest Laboratories, who performed the tests,
received the four soil samples conducted the analyses on December 7, 2007. Midwest
Laboratories"repon did not identify the location from where the samples were taken. Midwest
Laboratories, Inc. received the sample of leaves with mixed forage on December 5, 2007.

20. . The llinois Agronomy Handbook recommends using a sampling of one
composite from each two and one h.';xlf (2 '4) acre areas when conducting soil test analysis. Mr.
Gary Cima, an expert in Jandscape waste application and former Agency investigator,
recommends using a sampling of two tests from each one acre area.

21 On April 16,2008, HAMMAN filed a supplemental application,

22. On May |, 2008, the Agency approved HAMMAN’s request to raise the
agronomic rate.

COUNT I
OPEN DUMPING VIOLATIONS

23, Section 21 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(2008), provides in pertinent part as follows:

“No person shall:



24.

25.

26.

(a) Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste. ..

(@) Conduct any waste-storage, wasle treatment, or waste-
disposal operation:

(1) without a permit granted by the Agency or in
violation of any conditions imposed by such
permit. ..

(2) in violation of any rcgulations or standards
adopted by the Board under this Act;...

(e) Dispose, treat, store, or abandon any waste, Or transport
any waste to this State for disposal, treatment storage or
abandonment, except at a site or facility which meeis the

requirements of this Act and of regulations and standards
thereunder....

(p) In violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or
allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which
results in any of the following occurrences at the dump site:

(1) hitter;...”

Section 3.185 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.185 (2008), provides:
“*Disposal’ means the discharge, deposit, injection, dumping,
spilling, Jeaking or placing of any waste or hazardous waste into or
on any land or water or into any well so that such waste or
hazardous waste or any constituent thereof may enter the
environment or be emitted into the air or discharged into any
waters, including ground waters.”

Section 3.230 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.230 (2008), provides in pertinent part:

“‘Household waste’ means any solid waste (including parbage,

trash, and sanitary waste in septic tanks) derived from
households...”

Section 3.270 of the Act, 415 [LCS 5/3.270 (2008), provides:
“‘Landscape waste" means all accumulations of grass or shrubbery
cuttings, Jeaves, tree limbs and other materials accumulated as the
result of the care of lawns, shrubbery, vines and trees.”



27.

28.

29

30.

32.

33

34.

Section 3.305 of the Act, 415 1LCS 5/3.305 (2008), provides:
“‘QOpen dumping’ means the consolidation of refuse from one or
more sources at a disposal site that does not fulfill the requirements
of a sanitary jandfill.”

Section 3.385 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.385 (2008), provides:
“‘Refuse’ means waste.”

Section 3.445 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.4435 (2008), provides:
“*Sanitary landfill’ means a facjlity permitted by the Agency for
the disposal of waste ¢n land meeting the requirements of the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, P.L. 94-580, and
regulations thereunder, and without creating nuisances or hazards
to public health or safety, by confining the refuse to the smallest
practical volume and covering it with a layer of earth at the
conclusion of each day’s operation, or by such other methods and
intervals as the Board may provide by regulation.”

Section 3.470 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.470 (2008), provides:
“'Solid waste’ means waste.”

Section 3.480 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.480 (2008), provides:
"‘Storage’ means the containment of waste, either on a temporary
basis or for a period of years, in such a manner as not to constitute
disposal.”

Section 3.535 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.535 (2008), provides in pertinent part:
“‘Waste’ means any garbage...or other discarded material,
including solid, liquid, semi-solid or contained gaseous material
resulting from industrial, commercial, mining and agriculral
operations, and from community activities...”

Section 3.540 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.540 (2008), provides:

“‘Waste disposal site’ is a site on which solid waste is disposed.”

On October 23, 2007 the Agency inspected HAMMAN and found refuse mixed in

with the Jandscape waste.



35. Garbage and refuse mixed with the landscape waste constitutes waste under
section 3.535 of the Act. 415 1LCS 5/535.

36. On several occasions since HAMMAN began applying landscape waste, garbage
has been mixed with the landscape waste on HAMMAN fields.

37. In allowing the garbage to be disposed of and remain on HAMMAN fields,
HAMMAN allowed “open dumping™ for purposes of 415 1LCS 5/21(a).

IR In allowing the garhage (o be disposed of and remain cn HAMMAN fields.
HAMMAN conducted waste-storage and waste-disposal operations, for purposes of 415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1) and (2),without a permit and in violation of the Act and regulations.

39. In allowing the garbage to be disposed of and remain on HAMMAN fields,
HAMMAN became a waste disposal site for purposes of 415 ILCS 5/21(e). At the time that
HAMMAN allowed garbage to remain on HAMMAN fields, HAMMAN was not permitted for
the disposal of waste, and thus does not meet the requirements of the Act or the regulations for
purposes of 415 ILCS 5/21(e).

40. In allowing the garbage 1o be disposed of and remain on HAMMAN fields,
HAMMAN allowed “open dumping” of litter for purposes of 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(!).

41, HAMMAN’s failure to remove the waste is harmful to the environment and to the
health and welfare of the people living and working nle‘zvx’r__y}jAMMAN.

42. Because of the aforementioned reasons, HAMMAN has violated sections 21(a),
21(d)(1) and (2), 21(e), and 21(p)(1) of the Act.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Complainant, UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, respectfully requests

that the Board enter an order against the Respondent:



43,

Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time the Respondent wil] be
required 1o answer the allegations herein;

Finding that the Respondent has violated the Act and regulations as
alleged herein;

Ordering the Respondent 1o cease and desist from any further violations of
the Act and associated regulations;

Ordering the Respandent to pav a civil penalty of $50,000 for each such
violation, pursuant 1o Section 42(a) of the lllinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a);

Ordering the Respondent 10 pay an additional civil penalty of $10,000 for
each day during which each such violation continued, pursuant 10 Section
42(a) of the 1linois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a); and
Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate.

COUNTIT
LANDSCAPE WASTE VIOLATIONS

Section 2] of the Act, 415 [ILCS 5/21(2008), provides in pertinent part as follows:

“No person shall:...

(@) Conduct a landscape waste composting operation
without an Agency permit, provided, however, that no
permit shall be required for any person:...

(2) applying landscape waste or composted
landscape waste at agronomic rates; or

(3) operating 2 landscape waste composting facility
on a farm, if the facility meets all of the following
criteria:

(A) the composting facility is operated by
the farmer on property on which the



comnposting material is utilized, and the
composting facility constitutes no more than
2% of the property's total acreage...

(C) all compost generated by the composting
facility 5s applied at agronomic rates and
used as mulch, fertilizer or soil conditioner
on land actually farmed. ..

(D) the owner or operator, by...January | of
each year thereafter, (i) registers the site
with the Agency, (ii) reports to the Agency
on the volume of composting material
received and used at the site, (iii) certifies 10
the Agency that the site complies with the
requirements set forth in subparagraphs (A),
(B) and (C) of this paragraph (q)(3), angd (iv)
certifies to the Agency that all composting
material was placed more than 200 feet from
the nearest potable water supply well, was
placed outside the boundary of the 10-year
floodplain or on a part of the site that is
floodproofed, was placed at least 1/4 mile
from the nearest residence (other than a
residence located on the same property as
the facility) and there are not more than 10
occupied non-farm residences within 1/2
mile of the boundaries of the site on the date
of application, and was placed more than 5
feet above the water table.

For the purposes of this subsection (q), ‘agronomic rates®
means the application of not more than 20 tons per acre per
year, except that the Agency may allow a higher rate for
individual sites where the owner or operstor has
demonstrated to the Agency that the site's soil
characteristics or crop needs require a higher rate.”

44 Section 3.270 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.270 (2008), provides:
“‘Landscape waste’ means all accumulations of grass or shrubbery

cuttings, leaves, tree limbs and other materials accurnulated as the
result of the care of lawns, shrubbery, vines and trees.”



45, Section 830.102 of the lllinois Administrative Code Title 35, ILL. ADMIN. CODE

TIT.35, §830.102, provides in pertinent part:

“Except as stated in this Section, the definition of each word or
term used in this Part, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 831 and 35 {ll. Adm.
Code 832 shall be the same as that applied 1o the same word or
term in the Environmenta) Protection Act...

‘Agronomic Rates’ means the application of not more than
20 tons per acre per year, except that the Agency may allow
a higher rate for individua) sitcs where the owner or
operator has demonstrated to the Agency that the site's soil

characteristics or crep needs require a higher rate. (Section
21(q) of the Act.)...

‘Compost’ means the humus-like product of the process of
composting waste, which may be used as a soil conditioner.
(Section 3.70 of the Act.)

‘Composting’ means the biological treatment process by
which microorganisins decompose the organic fraction of
the waste, producing compost. (Section 3.70 of the Act.)
Land application is not composting....

‘Land application” means the spreading of waste, at an
agronomic rate, as a soil amendment to improve soil
structure and crop proguctivity....

‘Landscape waste compost facility’ means an entire
Jandscape wasie composting operation, with the' exception
of a garden compost operation....

‘On-farm landscape waste compost facility’ means a

landscape compost facility which satisfies al) of the criteria
set forth in Section 830.106. ¢

46. Section 832.109 of the lllinois Administrative Code Title 35, ILL. AominN. CODE

TIT. 35, §832.109, provides:

“The issuance and possession of a permit shall not constitute a
defense to a violation of the Act or any Board regulations, except
for the development and operation of a facility without a permit.”



47. Landscape waste constitutes waste under section 3.535 of the Act. 415 JLCS

5/535.

48. Since HAMMAN began applying landscape waste, HAMMAN has applied
landscape waste at rates greater than the agronomic rate of twenty (20) tons per acre per year.

49. In applying landscape waste at rates greater than the agronomic rate of twenty
(20) tons per acre per year, HAMMAN allowed “open dumping” for purposes of 413 ILCS
S7121(a). |

50. In applying landscape waste at rates greater than the agronomic rate of twenty
(20) tons per acre per year, HAMMAN conducted waste-storage and waste-disposal operations,
for purposes of 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1) and (2),without a permit and in violation of the Act and
regulations.

S, In applying landscape waste at rates greater than the agronomic rate of twenty
(20) tons per acre per year, HAMMAN became a waste disposal site for purposes of 415 1LCS
5/21(e). HAMMAN was not permitted for the disposal of waste, and thus does not meet the
requirements of the Act or the regulations for purposes of 4)5 JLCS 5/2) (e),

52, In applying landscape waste at rates greater than the agronomic rate of twenty
(20) tons per acre per year, HAMMAN does not meet the permit exemptions found in sections
21(q)(2) and (3) of the Act. In applying landscape waste at rates greater than the agronomic rate
of twenty (20) tons per acre per year, without a permit, HAMMAN violated section 21(q) of the

act,

53. Because of the aforementioned reasons, HAMMAN has violated sections 21(a),

21(d)(1)and (2), 21(e), and 21(q).

PRAYER FOR RELIEF



WHEREFORE, Complainant, UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, respectfully requests

that the Board enter an order against the Respondent,

A.

Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time the Respondent will be
required to answer the allegations herein;

Finding that the Respondent has violated the Act and regulations as
alleged herein;

Ordering the Respandent tn cease and desist from any further violations of
the Act and associated regulations;

Ordering the Respondent to pay a civil penalty of $50,000 for each such
violation, pursuant 1o Section 42(2) of the (llinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a);

Ordering the Respondent to pay an additional civil penalty of $10,000 for
each day during which each such violaiion continued, pursuant to Section
42(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a); and
Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate.

COUNT 11l
AIR POLLUTION VIOLATIONS

54. Section 9 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9 (2008) provides in pertinent part:

“No person shall:

(a) Cause or threalen or allow the discharge or emission of
any contaminant into the environment in any State so as 10
cause or tend to cause air pollution in [}linois, either alone
or in combination with contaminants from other sources, or

so as to violate regulations or standards adopted by the
Board under this Act..."

S5. Section 3.115 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.115 (2008), provides
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“*Air pollution’ is the presence in the atmosphere of one or more
contarminants in sufficient quantities and of such characteristics and
duration as to be injurious to human, plant, or animal life, 10 health, or
1o property, or to unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of life or
property.”

56.  Section 3.165 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.165 (2008), provides:

“‘Contaminant’ is any solid, liquid, or gaseous matier, any odor, or
any form of energy, from whatever source.”

57. Under Section 3.165 of the Act, the odor that is emitied from HAMMAN's
application of landscape waste i a conteminant,

58. Under Section 3.115 of the Act, the release of the odor, a contaminant, 1s air
pollution that unreasonably interferes with the enjoyment of life or property. This odor
unreasonably interferes with Yorkville’s residents’ use and enjoyment of life and property.

59. Specifically, the odor caused by Hamman Farms has substantially interfered with
the Yorkville residents’ rights to public health and comfort and to the quiet use and enjoyment of
their Jand, in the following ways:

a. It forces Yorkwville residents 10 remain indoors;

b. It prevents Yorkville residents from opening windows to cool their homes and
causes them to use ajr conditioning instead;

c. ltprecludes Yorkville residents from entertaining guests outdoors;

d. It precludes Yorkville residents from using the outdoor portions of their
propenty, including decks attached to their homes;

e. It prevents Yorkwville children'frc;m playing outdoors; and

f. It occasionally causes nausea in the people who smell the odor.

60. Joann Gilbert, who resides at 8730 East Highpoint Road, Yorkville, lllinois, first

noticed the odor caused by Hamman Farms during the summer of 1994. Ms. Gilbert found the



odor so offensive that she called emergency services because she thought the odor resulted from
an accident. Although police officers came out to investigate the odor, Ms. Gilbert did not learn
the source of the smell until several weeks later.

a. From 1994 until 2006, Ms. Gilbert noticed the odor a several times per month
from May until October.

b. As a result of the odor, Ms. Gilben began 10 use air conditioning instead of
leaving the windaws of her home open

c. In May 2008, Ms. Gilbert noted the odor on at least three occasions. Ms.
Gilbert noted the odor again on at Jeast four occasions in June 2008 {(on or
about, June 18th, 16th, 20th, and 30th) and once in July 2008 (on or about,
July 31%).

d. On those occasions, Ms. Gilbent informed the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency.

61.  Diane Pobol, a former Yorkville resident, resided on property surrcunded by
Hamman Farms from early 2006 until fall of 2008.

a. Ms. Pobol noticed the odor for the first time in spring 2006. When Ms. Pobol
first noticed the odor, she thought that there was a problern with the septic
tank on her property. Ms. Pobol later leamed that that the odor came from
Hamman Farms.

b. Ms. Pobol’s home did not have air conditioning, and she was forced to leave

windows open despite the smell. As a result of the odor, Ms. Pobol’s eyes

were often irritated and continually teared.



62.

Prior 10 moving into her home, Ms. Pobol had entered negetiations 10 rent one
of the barns on the property. The rental money was intended to help subsidize
the morigage payments. Following the potential renters’ visit to the property
in May 2006, the potential renters refused 10 enter the lease due 1o the odor
emanatjng from Hamman Farms. Ms. Pobol was never able to find a renter for
the barn.

Ms. Pobol tried to sell the property in 2006 The odor. along with the garbage
and flies lying in and around the fields of Hamman Farms, drove away

potential buyers. Ms. Pobol was unable to sell the home.

Todd Milliron, who has resided at 61 Cotswold Drive, Yorkville, lllinojs since in

or around September 1996, noticed the odor immediately upon moving into his home.

63.

a.

Mr. Milliron noticed the odor on an ongoing basis from mid-May until early
October of each year from 1996 until the fall of 2007. Ahhough Mr. Milliron
constantly noted the odor, the odor at times became especially intense when
the wind blew in the direction of his home.

Because of the ongoing odor, Mr. Milliron was forced to use air conditioning
rather than leaving windows open. This caused Mr. Milliton 1o feel like a
prisoner in his own home, unable to open the windows and gel fresh air, or

en)oy the exterior of his property.

Robert and Lyan Smith, who have resided at 9122 Lisbon Road, Yorkville,

[llinois since in or around 1965, noticed the odor within the last 1en years.



a. The Smiths notice the odor on a daily basis from April to November;
however, they note that the odor can be particularly bad when the wind directs
the odor toward their home.

b. The Smiths describe the odor as a sour smell that is worse than typical farm
smells.

¢. The Smiths held family reuntons on their property annually over the last three
vears. Each vear, approximately two thirds of their guests left early due to the
odor.

d. The Smiths find that they are unable 10 enjoy outdoor activities on their
property and are unable to leave their windows open when they otherwise
would.

64, Larry Alex, who has resided at 2108 Bernadette Lane, Yorkville, Illinois for the
last two years, has noticed the odor since moving into his home. )

a. Mr. Alex finds the intensity of the odor is dependent upon the wing direction.

b. Mr. Alex finds the odor particularly strong about two to three times per month
during the months of April through November.

c. The odor has negatively affected Mr. Alex’s outdoor activities.

65. William Fowler, who has resided at 8577 W Highpoint Road, Yorkville, Iilinois
since 1998, has noticed the odor every summer since moving into his home.

a. Mr. Fowler finds the odor present from April to October or November.

b. Mr. Fowler finds the odor (o have a fowl, moldy grass smell that is not typical

of farms.

c. Mr. Fowler is unable 1o enjoy outdoor activities on his propeny.
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d. Mr. Fowler finds the odor embarrassing when he has guests at his home and is

compelled to explain the odor.

66. In applying the landscape waste, HAMMAN is allowing the discharge of

contaminant into the environment so as to cause air pollution under section 9(a) of the Act.

67. Because of the aforementioned reasons, HAMMAN has violated section 9(a) of

the Act,

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Complainant, UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, respectfully requests

that the Board enter an order against the Respondent,

A.

Finding that the Respondent has violated the Act and regulations as
alleged herein,

Ordering the Respondent to cease and desist from any further violations of
the Act ang associated regulations;

Ordering the Respondent to pay a civil penalty of $50,000 for each such
violation, pursuant to Section 42(a) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a);

Ordering the Respondent 10 pay an additional civil penaly of $10,000 for
each day during which each such violation continued, pursuant to Section
42(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a); and
Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time the Respondent will be
required to answer the allegations herein;

Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate.
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COUNT 1V
WATER POLLUTION VIOLATIONS

68. Section 12 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12 (2008), provides in pertinent part:

“No person shall:

(a) Cause or threaten or allow the discharge of any
contaminants into the environment in any State so as to

. cause or tend to cause water pollution in lilinois. either
alone or in combination with matter from other sources, or
so as te violate regulations or standards adopted by the
Pollution Centrol Board under this Act...

(d) Deposit any contaminants upon the land in such place
and manner so as to create a water pollution bazard.”

69. Section 3,165 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.165 (2008), provides:
“‘Contaminant’ 1s any solid, liquid, or gaseous matter, any odor, or
any form of energy, from whatever source.”

70. Section 3.545 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.545 (2008), provides:

““Water pollution® 1s such alteration of the physical, thermal,
chemical, biological or radioactive properties of any waters of the
State, or such discharge of any contaminant into any waters of the
State, as will or is likely to create a nuisance or render such waters
harmful or detrimental or injurious to public health, safety or
welfare, or to domestic, commercial, indusirial, agricultural,
recreational, or other legitimate uses, or to livesiock, wild animals,
birds, fish, or other aquatic life.”

7). Section 3.550 of the Act, 415 1LCS 5/3.550 (2008), provides:
““Waters” means all accumulations of water, surface and
underground, natural, and artificial, public and private, or parts
thereof, which are wholly or panially within, flow through, or

border upon this Siate.”

72. Under Section 3.165 of the Act, the landscape waste that HAMMAN is applying

js a contaminant.
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73. Under Section 3.545 of the Act, HAMMAN’s application of landscape waste is
water pollution in that the landscape waste is a contaminant which is being discharged into
ground water.

74. In applying the landscape waste, HAMMAN is allowing the discharge of
contaminant into the environment S0 as to cause or tend to cause water pollution under section
12(a) of the Act

75, In applying the landscape waste, HAMMAN is allowing the deposit of
contaminants so as to create a water pollution hazard under section 12(d) of the Act.

76. Because of the aforementioned reasons, HAMMAN has violated sections 12(a)

and 12(d) of the Act.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Complainant, UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, respectfully requests
that the Board enter an order against the Respondent,

A. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time the Respondent will be
required to answer the allegations herein;

B. Finding that the Respondent has violated the Act and regulations as
alleged herein;

C. Ordering the Respondent 1o cease and desist from any further violations of
the Act and associated regulations;

D. Ordering the Respondent to pay a civil penalty of $50,000 for each such

violation, pursuant 1o Secticn 42(a) of the Illinois Environmental

Proteclion Acl, 415 ILCS 5/42(a);
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E. Ordering the Respondent to pay an additional civil penalty of $10,000 for
each day during which each such violation continued, pursuant to Section
42(a) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(a); and

F. Granting such other relief as the Board may deem appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE,
Complainant,

4 , - ,x,/' NI
By: /‘l&w’zz(é I je .

One of its Attorneys

Dated: May 7, 2009

Thomas G. Gardiner
Kenneth M. Bautle

Michelle M. LaGrotta
Gardiner Koch & Weisberg
53 W Jackson Blvd., Ste. 950
Chicago, IL 60604

(312) 362-0000
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INTHRE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTEENTR JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
KENDALI COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, FilLen
¢x rel. LINA MADIGAN, Aticrney
General of the Stawe of Thinots,

SR

l:,",('[.’\' \H)l.‘(
LRy gy Ly

NNV

Lo AT Wiy
Plamtiff,
Vs,

DON HAMMAN FARMS LLC, an Lllinois

)
)
)
)
)
)
) No.  2008-CH-081]
)
)
)
limited hability company, )
)
)

Defendant.

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND OTHER CIVIL
PENALTIES

The PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. 1ISA MADIGAN, Attomey
General of the State of lllinois, on her own motion and at the request of the ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, complains of the Defendant, DON HAMMAN
FARMS LLC, a imited liability company, as follows:

COUNT]

OPEN DUMPING

1. This Count Ts brought on behalf of the Peaple of the Siate of 11linois, ex rel. j.isa
Madigan, the Atlorney General of the State of 1linois, on her own motion and at the request of
the [Hinsis Environmental Protechion Agency, (“Ilinois EPA™), pursuant to Sections 42(d) and
{e) oi'the Act, 415 ILCS $/42(d) und () (2006}, and it 20 action to restrain engoing vivlations of

the Act and foy ¢ivi] penalties.

EXHIBIT

i_a
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2. The Hinois EPA 15 an agency of the State of linois created by the 1hinais
Genergl Assernbly in Scction 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 574 (2006), and charped, inter alta, with (he
duty of enforeing the Aci

3, On information and bebef, the Defendant, DON HAMMAN FARMS L1L.C
("“Hamman Farms™) at all imes relevant (0 the complaimi, was and is an Blinos limited hability
company 1n good standing. The business address s 6110 Stale Route 71, Oswego, Kendal)
County, lllinois.

4. On information and behef, the Defendant, Hamman Farms, is an operator of a
landscape waste land appbeation facility located on 2300 acres of Jand at 6275 Stawe Route 71,
Oswego, Kendal) County, Ilinois (“Site”). The land is primarily used for agricultura) burposcs.

S. Since at Jeast September 2007, ot at 2 time better known to Defendant, and
continuing to at least the f)ing of this complaint, Defendant has conducted an on-farm landscape
wasle application operation at the Site Defendant receives monetary fees 10 accept landscape
wasle. The landscape waste is then Jand-applied to the Defendant’s farm acreage.

0. Defendant, as owner and/or operator of the Site, 15 subject 1o the Act and the
Rules and Regulattons promulgated by the Tllinois Pollution Conwrol Board (*‘Board™). The
Board's regulations Tor sohid wasie and special waste handling are found in Title 35, Subutle G,
Chapler 1, Subchapier ), of the THimols Administrative Code (“Board Regulations {or Solid Waste
Randhng')

7. From at Jesst September 21, 2007, or at a thne beller known w the Defendunt, and
continuing o af feast the Ghag of this complaint, Defendant has caused ol gllowed thousands of

picces of plasuc, metal, pupey, and misceliancous debris niixed with the landscape weste 10 be
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deposited in and around the Site gy well as on roads and ditches adjacent (o the furm ficlds of the

Site

8. Secuon 3313 of the Acet, 415 ILCS 5/3 315 (2006), provides the 1ollowlag

defimvon;

"Persop” s any individual, partnership, co-purtnership, Tirm,
cornpany, Umited lability company, corporation, association, joint
stock tompany, trust, estate, political subdivision, state apency, or
any other legal entity, or their legal representative, agent or

4SSigNs,

9, Defendant Hamman Farms is 2 “person” as that ierm is defined in Section 3.315

of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/2315 (2006),
10, Sections 2)(a) and 21 (p)(!) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(a), 2} (p)(1}(2006),

provide, in periinent pant, as follows:
Sec 2!, Prohibited acts. No person shall:

(8)  Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.

L3 [3 »
(p)  Inviolation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow the
open dumping of any waste in a rnanner which results in any of the
following occurrences at the dump site:

(1) htier;

13, Section 3.535 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.535(2006), provides the following

defimtion:

“Waste" meany any parbage, sludpe from a wasle treatment plant, water supply
ucatment plant. or ar pollution control facility o1 othey discarded material,
nctucdhing solid, iquyd, semi-solid, or contained guseout material resulting from
industnal, commierciai, mining and agricullural speraions, ana {rom commanity
activijes. bul doss notinclude solid or dissolved materia) in damestic sewage, or
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12

definition:

13.

solid or dissolved mutenals in irrigation return flows, or cval combustion by-
products as defined in Section 3.135, or industria) discharges which bre point
sources subject 1o permits under Section 402 of the Federal Water Pollution
Conirol Act, as now oy hereafier amended, o1 source, special nuclear, or by-
product materjuls as defined by (e Alomic Energy Act of 1934, as amended (68
Swar. 92)) or any suhid or dissolved matenal from any facility subject ta the
'ederal Surface Mining Controf and Reclamation Act of 1977 (P.L. 95-87) or the
roles and regulabons tereunder or any luw or ruie or regulaiion adopted by the

State of HMinoig pursuant thereto.

Section 3.445 of the Act. 4)5 ILLCS 5/3.445(2006), provides the followmg

“Sanitary land{i}]" means a fucility permitted by the Agency for the dispusa) of
waste on land meeting the requirements of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act, P.L. 94-580, and regulations thereunder, and withoul erealing
nwisances or hazards to public heslth or safety, by confining the refuse (o the
smallest practical volume and covering it with 8 layer of carlh at the conclusion of
each day's operation, or by such other methods and intervals as the Board may

provide by regulation.

Sections 3.185 and 3.305 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.185, 5/3.305 (2006),

respectively, provide the following definitions:

}A.

"Disposal” meang the discharge, deposit, injection, dumping. spilhing, lesiding or
placing of any waste oy hazardous waste into or on any Jand or water or into any
well so thet sueh waste or hazardons waste or any constituent thereof may enter
the environment or be emitied intc the air or discharged inio any walers, including

ground waters.

"Open dumping" means the consolidabion of refuse {rom one oy more sources at @
disposel sile thai does not fullill the requirements of a sanitary Jand{il.

The thousands of picees of plasuc, metal, paper, and miscellanevus debris mixed

with the Jundscape waste deposited 1 and around the Sie as well as on roads and ditches

surrounding the Site ae “waste™ as thar tenm 3¢ defined 10 Scetiors 3 535 of the Act. 415 11L.CS

573,535 (2006,
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)5 The deposivion of the Jandscupe waste mixed with plastic. meta), paper, and
miscellancous debris on the Sste constituies “open dumping™ us that lermy s defined in Sectyon
3.305 of the Act, 415 ILCS 3/3.305(2006),

16, Defendant's Site 1s a “dispasal ™ oite as that e i defined m Section 3185 of the
Act, 415 JLUS 5/3.185 (2006) hecause of the landscape waste and plestic, melal, paper, und
miscellancous debris placed (here.

17 Defendant’s Site is not & “samtary Jandfill> as that term 1s defined 1n Section
3,445 of the Act, 45 ILCS 5/3,445 (2006) #nd docs not heve a permit as one,

18.  From on or about September 21, 2007, or at 2 time better known (o the
Defendant, and continuing 2t least until the filing of this complamt, Defendant hes caused or
allowed landscape waste, plastic, metal, paper, and miscellaneous debris 1o be openly dumped on
their Site, without being a permitted Jandfi}! in violation of Section 21 () of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/21(a)(2006).

}9.  From on or aboul September 21, 2007, oy ! & time better known to the
Defendant, and continuing at Jeast unti) the filing of this complaint, Defendant has caused or
allowed landscepe wasic und debris to be openly dumped on thear Siie, mixed together in u
manner erealing lider iy violatiop of Sechon 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 TLCS 5/21(p)(1)(2006).

200 Plainuffis without an adequale remedy ai Jaw. Plaintifl wil) be irrepurably injured
and violations of pertinent cnvivonmental statutes will continue unless this Court grants equitable
reliel in the form of permanent imjunctive relict.

WIHEREFORE, PMainti((; PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINO)IS respectfully requesss
that this Courl enter @ preliminary and, afler e wial. permanent myuncuon and an O1der in fovor

of Plamuft and agams thie Defendunt DON HAMMAN FAFIMS LLC on this Count 1

-
=
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). Finding that the Defendant has violated Sechons 2){a) and 21(p)(1) uf the Ay,

415 ILCS 21 (n), 21 (p)(1)(2006),

2. Enmjohmng the Defendant from any further violanons of Sections 2 1(s) and 2) (p)())

of the Act. 415 ILCS 21a), 21(p)(1)(2006);

3. Ordering Defendant Lo take the appropriate Losrective actions thal will resuly i

the abatement of the vivlations alleged herein;

4. Assessing 8 civil penalty of $50,000.00 aainst the Defendant for esch and every

violation of the Act and pertinent regulations and an addibonal §$10,000.00 for each day during

which the violation continues;
5. Ordering that al} costs of this action, incjuding expert witness, consultant and attorney
fees, be taxed apainst the Defendant; and
6. For such other rebef as this Court may deem appropriate angd just.
COUNT I
CONDUCTING A WASTE STORAGE OPERATION WITHOUT A DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT

)-16  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference hevein paragraphs 1 throagh 9 and

11 thiough 17 of Count 1, ay paragraphs 1 thoough 16 of this Count 11

17 Scetions 21(d) and 21(e) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/2}(d), 521 (c)(2006). provide, 1n

perbent part, as follows:

Na peison shall:

W ¥ ]
d) Conduct any waste-storage, weste-Urecalment, or waste-di1sposal
operation’

() vithout z parmit grant=d by the Apency .
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(2) i violaiion of any regulations or standards
adopied by the Board under this Act; ..

% * LS

L) Dispuse, treal, store o1 abandon any waste, o trangport any waste
mio this State Jor disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment,
excepl at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Ac
and of regulations and standards thereunder,

)8 Secoon 807.201 of the Board Sohd Waste and Special Wasie Havling
Regulations, 35 111 Adm. Code 807.201, staies, in relevant part, as follows:

Development Permits

...no person shall cause or allow the development of any new solid waste
management site or cause or allow the modification of an exisiing solid waste
management site. without 2 Development Permit 15sued by the Agency.

15, From some time before Septemnber 17, 2007, or at 2 time better known to
Defendant, and continuing at least until the filing of Uns complaint, Defendant has conducted s
weste-slorage operation,

20. From some time before September 17, 2007, or al & time berter known to
Defendant, and conbnuing af least untl the fibng of this complaint Defendani hus caused or
allowed the development of 5 sulid waste disposal site, and/oy modified s wasie-slorage
operation without obtaining 8 Developunent Permit for said operation,

21, From some time before September |7, 2007, or at a ume betier known Lo

Defendant, and continomg at least until the Hling of this complaimt, Defendant has disposed of

waste al & site or facihily winch has not met the reguirements of this At or of the regulations and

stunctards thereunder.
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22, By faibng o obiain 2 Development Perniit Yor a waste slorage operation,
Defendant hus violated Section 807.201 of the Board Solid Waste and Special Waste Hauling
Regulations, 35 {1). Adm. Code 807.201and, therefore, violated Sections 21(d)(1),(d)(2), and
23{eY of the Aty 415 JLCS S/21(dy(V), (8)(2), and (€3{(2000).

23, Plamtiff is withewi an adequate romedy at law. Plainuf! will be ineparably injured
and violations of pertinent environmentaj statutes wil conlinue unless this Court grants equitable
relief 1in the form of permanent injunctive relief.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 1LLINOIS, respectfully requesis
that this Court enter @ preliminary and, after a tria], permanent injunction and an Order in Tavor
of Plainuff and against the Defendant, DON HAMMAN FARMS, LLC on this Count 11

1. Finding that the Defendant has violated 21(d)(1),{@)(2), and 21 (e) of the Act, 415
TLCS 5/21(8)(1), (d)(2), and (e)(200€), and Section 807.201 of the Board Solid Waste and
Special Wagte Hauling Regulations, 35 I1). Adm. Code §07.201;

2. Enjoining the Defendant from any further violations of 21(d)(1). (d)(2), and 21 (e}
of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1), (8)(2), and (€)(2006), and Section 807.201 of the Board Solid
Waste and Special Waste Hauling Regwlations, 35 111 Adm. Code 807.20), §07.202(b);

3. Ordering Defendant to teke the appropriate corrective actions that will yesult in
the abalement of the violations ulleged herein,

4. Assessing a civil penaly of $50,000.00 againgl the Defendant for esch ang every
violation of the Act and pevtinent regulations and an additional $1L,000.00 oy cach day durmp
which the violation continoes,

5. Ordering that all costs of this acuon, cluding cxpert withess, consullant und

anotney Jees, be wxed agatnst the Defendant, snd

2
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6. For such other rehied as this Coun may deew appropriaie snd just,
COUNT 111

CONDUCTING A WASTE STORAGE OPERATION WITHQUT AN OPERATING

PEXMIT
118 Plaintif] reallepes and incomporates by reference hevein paragraphs | thiough 9 and
1) Bwough 17 of Coont 1, and paragraphs 17 and 19 of Count Il as paragraphs 1 throvgh 1R of
thic Coum I1].
19.  Section 807.202(b) of the Board Solid Waste and Special Waste Hauling
Regulations, 35 1. Adm. Code 807.202(b) stales, 1o relevant part, as follows:

Operating Permits

b) Existing Solid Waste Management Sites.
1} ...no person shall cause or allow the use or operation of any existing

solid wasie management site without an Operating Permi issued by the
Agency not later than one year after the effective date of these

Repulations.

20 From some time before September 17, 2007, or 8t & ume betier known to
Defendant, angd contineing a1 least unti) the filing of this complaint, Defendant has caused or
gllowed the use oy operation of jts waste-storage operation without oblaining an Operating
Permii oy sa1g operation

2) From some time before September 17, 2007, or at a thme betley khown
Delendant. and continuing at Jeast uaul) the filing of this complaint, Defendani hus stored waste
al a slle oy faolity which bas not met the rzgoirsments of this Act or of the regulations and

standards thareunder,

w
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23, By fatling te obtain an Operating Permit for 2 waste storage operation, Defendant

has violated Sections §07.20) and 807.202(b) of the Board Solid Wasie and Speciul Waste
Flauling Kegulations, 35 1 Admy. Code 807.20), K07 202(b), and, therefore, vilaled Scetions
2T(A)O(AX2), and 21{c) of the Acy, 415 TILCS 3/2)(d)()), (dX2), ana (£X2006).

23, Plamufi is without ap adequate rernedy attaw. Plaints ff will be irreparably injured
and Vickaions of perineal environmental statutes will contnue unless this Court grants equitahle
rehef in the form of permenent injunctive rebef.

WHEREFORE, Plamtiff, PROPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully requests
that this Court enler s preliminery and, after a trial, permenent injunction and an Order in Tavor
of Plaintiff and against the Defendant, DON HAMMAN FARMS, 1.LC oo this Count II:

}. Finding that the Defendant has violated 21(d)(1),(d)(2), and 2) (e) of the Act, 415
TLCS 5721(d)(1), (d)(2), and ()(2006), and Section 807.202(b) of the Board Solid Waste and
Special Waste Hauling Regulations, 35 Il Adm. Code 807.202(bY;

2. Enjoining the Defendant from any further violations of 21(d)(1), (d)(2), and 21(e)
of the Acy, 415 ILCS 572)(d)()), (d)(2), ang (e)(2006), and Section 807.202(b) of the Buard
Solid Weste and Special Waste Haulhing Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807.201;

3 Ordeving Defendant 1o vake the apprapriate corraetive actions that wil) result in
the abatement af the violations slleged herein,

4, Assessing a civil penalty of 550,000 00 againgt the Defenduni foy cach and overy
violation of the Act and pertinent regulations and an sddittonal $310,000.00 for cach day duning
which the violabiun conlinoes;

5 U denng that al) costs of this achion, including expert withese, consuitant und
anomey fees, be taxed agamst (lie Dzfendant: and

=6
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6. For such othe) reliel as this Court may deem appropriate and just.
COUNT IV

FAILURE TO MEET THE APPLICATION AT AGRONOMIC RATES
EXEMPTION

). Ihis count 38 brooght on behalf of the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, hy
LISA MADJCAN, Atorney General of the State of THinols, on her awn motion, pursuant 1o
Section 42(d) and (¢) of the Environmental Protection Ac, 415 ILCS 5/42(d) and (¢) (20006)
(“Act),

2, The Atomey General is the chief legal officer of the State of 1))incis having the
powers and duties prescribed by law. [LL. CONST. Arucle V, Section 15 (1970).

3-16. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by »eference herein paragraphs 2 through 9

ang 11 through 17 of Count ], a5 paragruphs 3 through 16 of this Count I'V.

17.  Section 21{q)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(q)(2)(2006), provides, in relevant

part, &5 follows;

Sec. 21 Prohibied acts. No person shal):

» » *

(q)  Conduct 2 landscape waste composting aperation without an Auency
permil, provided, however, that no permit shall be required for any person

* ¥ &

(2)  applying landscape wasie or composied landscape waste at

A

apyonomjc rates, o1

L 4 * r
18 Scetion 830 102 of the Board Regrwlabions for Solid Waste Hendling, 35 of il

Adm. Code 30102, pronges the following definition:

22
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"Agronomic Rates” means the application of not more than 20 10ns per acre pey
year, cxcept thal the Apency may allow s higher rate for mdividual sites where
the owner or operator has demonstrated t¢ the Agency that the site's soy)
charactenistics or crop nezds require » higher rate. (Section 21(qg) of the Act )

10, Section 3.270 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3 270 (2006), prowvides the {ollowing

defimton

"Leandscape wasle” means all accumulations of grass or shrubbery cuotlings,
Jeaves, free hmbs #ind other materals rccumnlated st the result of the care of
Jawne, shoubbery, vines and rees,

20.  On Sepiember 21, 2007, inspeciors {rom the [Ninois EPA Bureau of Land

observed 1andscupe waste on the Sile thal had been applied al 2 rate of more than 20 tons per

BCIE PCT year.

21.  On October 17, 2007, inspectors from the Illinois EPA observed landscape wasle

on the Syte that had been applied at a rate of more than 20 wns per acre per year.

232. On at least September 21, 2007, October 17, 2007, and at times better known to
the Defendant, Defendant had not met the exermnption from a permil requirement contained in
Section 21(q)(2) of the Act, 4)5 ILCS 5/21(q)(2)(2006), and, thus, is required 1o have a permit
for the operation of its landscaping wasie application operation. Defcodant did nol have a permit
or permission for said operation, and wag not @ven permicsion by the Jllinois FPA 1o apply a
higher rate of landscape wasle per acre per year unti) May 1, 2008,

23, By applymg landscape waste &t a yale of move than 20 tons of landscape wasie per

gere. per vear, without firal obtgimng o peemn from the JHhoow EPA, Defendant has violated

Scction 2)1/q)(2) o7 the Act, 413 TLCS S$/250g)(2)(2006).
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WHEREFORE, Plaimiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF [LLINQIS, respectiully requests

that this Court enter fudgment in favor of Plantff and against the Defendunt, DON HAMMAN

FARMS, LLC, on this Coum 11):

B Finding that ihe Defendant has violated Section 21(q)(2) of the Act. 415 (L.CS
S22 H(2)(20006);
2. Enjoining the Defendant from uny further violations of Section 21(g)(2) of the

Act, 415 JLCS 5/21(q)(2)(2006);

3 Assessing a civil penelty of §50,000.00 against the Defendant for each and every

violation of the Act and an additional §10,000.00 for cach day during which the violation

conlinues;

4. Ordering that al] costs of this action, including expert witness, consultant and

aftornzy fees, be taxed against the Defendant; and
5. For such other relief as this Court may deem appropriate and just.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN,
Attorney General of the State of [linais

MATTREW J. DUNN, Chicf
Environmenlal Enforcement/
Asbestos Litigation Diviston

BY:

ROSEMARIE CAZEAU, Chie
Enviionmental Burtau
Assistant Attorney General

CFCOUNSEL:

PAULA BECKER WHEELER
VANESS & CORDONNIER
Assistant Attorneys General
Covironmentz! Buieay

69 W Washineion, Swmte T HO0O
Chicago, JL 600602

(3125 8614-150
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MAY 11 2008

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINQ]S

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN. Atiorney )
Genera) of the State o1 Jhnos, )
)
)
Plaintiff, )
) No  0§-CH-08))
v, )
)
DON HAMMAN FARMS, LLC, an Hlinois )
limited lability comipany, )
)
Defendant. )
NOTICE OF FILING
TO: Charles Helsten George Mueller
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP George Mueller, P.C.
100 Park Avenue 609 Etna Rd
P.O. Box 1389 Ottawea, 1L 6)330-107]

Rockford, Illinois 61)05-1389

Please take notice thel on May 5, 2009, 1 fited with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Kendall County, 11inois, PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT, a true and

correct copy of which 1s hereby served upon you.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ex
rel. LISA MADIGAN, Atiorney General of
State of Illinois,

oy Vamems CA_

VANESSA M. CORDONNIER
Assistant Atlorney General
Enviromental Buresy

69 W. Washington Street, 168" Plooy
Chicayo, Mhinois 60602

(312) §14-0608
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
), VANESSA M. CORIDONNIER, an Assigant Atlorney Genceral, cently thal
served the foregomg Nouce of Filing, Plainuff’s )i Amended Compluimnt, on the be fow
listed individual(s), by postung same in s postage prepaid envelope by 1irst ¢lass nrail und
deposiling sgme with (he United States Postal Service located at 100 West Randalph
Strect, Chiengo, HHinols at oy before the hour of $:00 pm, on May 5, 2009 and by scnding

the same via electrome matl.

\/M\&A\ CL»OL—-——

SERVICE LIST

Charles Helsten

Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP
100 Park Avenue

P.O. Box 1389

Rockford, Jllinois 61105-1389

George Mueller, P.C.
609 Etna Rd
Otwwi, 1L 61350-107)
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL T REwsgip, N
KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS COURT
MAR 10 2y

BECKy
R

PECPLE OF THE STATE OF 1LLINOIS,
ex re/ LISA MADIGAN, Attorney
Genera) of the Staie of linois,

Plaintiff,

VS,

DON-HAMMAN FARMSLLC, an-lhinois

)
)
)
)
)
)
) No. 2008-CH-08!!}
)
)
)
himiled hability company, )
)
)

Defendant.
CONSENT ORDER

Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. LISA MADIGAN. Allomey
Geperal of the State of Ulinois, the 1llinois Environmental Protection Agency (“11inois EPA™),
ang Defendant, DON HAMMAN FARMS LLC, (“Parlies to the Consenl Orger™) have anpreed o
the making of this Consent Ovder ‘and subwmit it td this Couri for approval

L INTRODUCT]bN

This stipulation of facts is made and agreed upon»for putposes of setilement oply and as «
factual basis Tor the Court’s entry of the Consent Order and issuance ol any in) me'.i\'le rehef’
None of the facts stipulated herew shal) be iniroduced tnto evidence in any other proceeding
regarding the violations of the Tllinois Envivoiunental Protection Act (“Act™. 415 H.CS 5/1 w1
yey. (2008), and the Jllinois Pollunon Convol Bourd (“Board™) Regullations, alleged in the
Complaint excepr as otheswise provided herein. It is the intent of the parties (o this Consent

Order that it be & inal judginent on the merils of this matler.

EXHIBIT

s
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4. Parties

1. On May 5, 2009, a First Amended Complaint was filed on behall of the People of
the State of lllinois by Lisa Madigan, Atwomney General of the State of Diinois, on ber own
motion and upon the request of the Ninsis EPA, puisuant to Section 42(d) and (e) ol the Act,
415 JLCS 5/42(d) and (¢) (2008), aganst the Defendant.

2, The Ilinois EPA js an admimistrative agency of the State of Dlinois, crealed
purseant (o Section 4 of the Act, 415-TLCS 5/4 (2008).

3. At all times velevant to the Complaint, Defendant Don Hammun l'amms, LLC
(“Bamman Fayms”) was and is an Illinois hmired liability company that 1s authorized 1o transact
business in the State of [llinois and owned and operated an on-farm Landscape Waslé application
facility st 6275 State Route 71, Oswego, Kendall C'ounty, [Itinois (“Facility” or *Sie™).

B. Allegations of Non-Compliance
PlamiifT contcnds’ghat the Defendant has violated the following provisions of the Acl:

Count I: QPEN DUMPING in violation of Sections 2){a) and 21 (p)}(}) of
the Act, 415 TLCS 21(a) and 2) (p)( 1 )(2008)

Count IV: FAILURE TO MEET THE APPLICATION AT AGRONOMIC
RATES EXEMPTION in viotation of Section 2)(q)(2) of the Act,
415 ILCS 5721(q)(2) (2008).

N3
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C. Non-Admission of Violations

The Defendant vepresents that it bas entered in1o tiis Consent Oyder for the purpose of
seltling and compromisig disputed claims without having (o mecur the expense uf contesied
litigahion. By entermpg mfa this Consent Orxder and complying with its 1erms, the Defendant does
not affirmalively admit the allegations of violation within the Complaint and relerenced above
and tins Consem Onder shatl not be interpreted as including such agmission,

IL APPLICABILITY
This Consent Order shall epply {0 and be binding upon the Parties to the Consent Order. The
Defendani waives as a defense 1o any enforcement action taken pursuant 1o his (_fonlment Ovder
the failure of any of 1ts officers, directors, agents, employees or successors 6r HSSILNS (0 lake
such action 85 shal) be required 10 comply with the provisions of this Consent Ordler.

No change in ownership, corporate status or operator of the facility shall iv any way alie
the responsibilities of the Defendant under this Consent Order. In the evenl that the Defendant
proposes (¢ sell ov transfer any real property or aperations sugject (o this Consent Order the
Defendan shall notify the Plaintiff thisty (30) calendar days prior io the conveyance of fitle.
ownership or othey interest, including a leasehold intesest in the faci lity or a portion thereal. The
Delendan: shal) make as a condition of any such sale or transfer, that (he purchaser or successo
provide (o Defendant site access and all cooperation necessary {or Defendant o perform lo
completion any comphance obligation(s) vequired by Ous Consent Order. The Delendant shidl
provide a copy of this Consent Order 10 any such successor m interest and the Defendant shidl
cont:ue 1© be bound by and regmarn liable for performiance of alj obiigaﬂéns under this Consent

Ovdes. I appronriate sircumstances, however, the Defendant and a proposed purchaser ot
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operator of the facdity may jointly 1eques(, and the Plaintifl, in its discrenon, may consiler
modification of this Consent Order to obligate the proposed purchaser o1 operaldr o cary oul
futyre rcquircmc:-nls of this Consent Ordey in place of, orin addition to, (he Defendant. Thiy
provision does not reheve the Defendant fron compliance with any reculatory rcquircmc-nl

regarding noice and tansfer of applicable facility permits.

I, JUDGMENT-ORDER
This Courl has turisdiction of the subject matter hevein and of the Parties 1o the Consent
Order and, having considered the stipulated facts and being advised in the premises, finds the

following relief appropriate:

[T ISHEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A Penalry
The Defandant shat) pay s civil penalty of Seven Thousend Five Hundved Dollars

($7,500.00). Payment shall be tendered at time of entry of the Consent Order-

B. Payment Procedures

All payments vequired by this Consent Order shall be made by certified check or money
order payable ¢ the Wlinois EPA for deposit imio the Environmental Protection Trust Fond

C'EPTE"). Defendant’s federal tax identification number shali appear on the face of the cernfied

chieck or money ovder.
C. Future Cumplionce
I The Defendant shal) at all limes i the future apply only “Landscape Waste, " as

defined by Section 3.270 of the Act, and biodegradeable paper bags used (0 contam Landseape

D
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Waste to {ields at the Site. No non-landscape waste shall be applied 1o fielde al the Site.

2. Immediately upon entry of this Consent Ouder, the Defendant shall repluce its
exisung Landscape Waste acceplance protocol with a Landscape Waste infake system (hat
includces the following requirements:

2. The acceprance of Landscape Waste fov Jand application that contains only
Landscape Waste matenal.

b, The establishment and operation of a load checking program Icl(:Signccl 10
delect ptiempts by anyone to dispose of non-landscape waste 2t the Facility. Ava nhnymum. the
load checking Apmgram shell consist of the following components:

i Rowtine Inspections
Defendant shal] visually inspect every load of matenal bedore s
acceptance at the Facilily to determme the presence of non-
lendscape waste 1n the load. Defendant shall rejeci any and all

load(s) containing non-landscape waste, or shall remove the non-

‘

landscape waate.’

i, Randon Inspecliors
In pddition to the inspections required under xeciion HEC.2 .
Defendant shall, on a weekly basis, conduct a thoyough visoal
mspection of at least one yandomly selected load atier it has been
delivered and deposited at the Facihty. Oefendant shall reject any
joad conlaining nou-iandscape wasie , oy simll rentove the non-

landscape wasle. The Defendent shall also ensure thal any rejecied

I
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waste 15 removed from the Facihity and preperly disposed,

c. Documentahon of Inspection Resulis
Defendant shall documient the results of all mspections condacied
pursuant 1o Sections 1J.C.2 b, above. The documentaiion for edch
inspecnion shall contain, at & minimum, (he following:

i The date and time of the inspection, the name o1 the havling firm,
the vehicle \dentification number or icense plate number. and the
souree of the Landscape Waste;

M, The results of the routine snspection required under sectior
I11.C.2.b.i, whether the Joad was accepied or rejected. and for
rejecied loads the reason for the rejection; |

ji. The resuls of sny random inspection required under seciion
H1.C.2 b.ii, including, but not limited 10, whether the laad was
accepted oy rejecied, and for rejecied Joads the reason for the
rejection; and

iv. The name of the individual who conducted the inspection
aclivities,

d. | Rejection of Loady

For all vejected Ioaas the Defendant shall record, the date and wme ol the

insﬁccuon, the nawe of the hauling fm, the vehicle identificalion aumbe

ov license plaie pumter, and the souree of the non-landscape waste.
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3 Effective immediately upon entry of this Consent Order, Delendan( shall
implemeni and begin uuilization of the intake system as outhned in Secton 111.C.2 above (o5 (he
acceptance of Landscape Waste atits Facility

A At all times in the future, Defendant shall, prior ta applying Landscape Wasle (o

Delds at the Site, clear all such fields of non-landscape waste and properly dispose of thal wasic

Additionally, Defendant shall; wathin tweaty-four (24) hours afier application of landscape wasie

10 o field, clear that field of non-landscape waste presentin the field and properly dispose of such

wastie.

5. Defendanc shall at &)l times, upon discovery thar miaterial other than Landscape
Wasle has been improperly accepted or deposited at the Facility, within 24 hours remove and
properly dispose of such weste material. ‘

6. Effective ininediately, the Defendant shali ensure that all appropriate Facility
persomnel are properly infonmed i the iden[if]catio;m of material that1s nol Landscape Wasle,
Defendant shall maintain at its Facility, records of al) training activities conducted pursuim (o
this section [11.C.6 and make such records availzble 1o llfinois EPA upon ils request,

7. Defendant shall keep at the Facility the dociimenlation required under Seciion
1§ C herern for & minimmm of 3 years, and shall be made avalable 10 Mo EPA upoa s
request for ingpection and copying

g. At all times 1 the Fulure, Defendant shat) process. apply and incorporate the
Landscape Wasie the same day il s received on Site. 1 Defendant is unable to piocess. apply
and incorperate the Landscape Wasle gi the date i 5 received, Defendant shall noufy ilimois

EVA by telephone by close of business thal day, document (he renson foi the Jaiiure 1o process.
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apply, and/or incorporae the Landscape Waste, document any steps taken by Defendant 1o
remedy (he {ailure, docoment the duration that Defendant expects to be unable 1o process, apply
and/or incorparate Landscape Waste and submut thal documentation (o Plaintifl wid lhmois EPA
by clase of business the next business day.

9 I Defendant is unable to process, apply and incorporate the Lundscape Wasie
within five days afier receipl, Defendant shall cease its receipl of Landscape Waste until such
nme as ils capacity {o) sanme-day processing, application and-incorporalion is restored. Thig
condition does not obviate the requitements of 111.C. 11, below.

10, Atall uimes m the fawre, Defendanl shall process, apply and incorporale the
Lendscape Waste in a manner that prevents the generation of nuisance conditions from fies or
odors. Defendant shall reduce or cease the application of Landscape Wesie, as necessary, o
prevent nuisance conditions

(D) Atall times in the fulure, Defendant shal) minimize storm waler ernJ‘!'Af’rom
fields where Lundsuape Waste has been applied. Defendant shall not apply Landscape Waste
within 25 feet of diainage ways. Addivonally, Defendant shall maintain butfer sirips and field
borders ﬂndlpfacc phosphorcus conieining material bencath the top two inches of (he soil surface
at the Siie,

12, Nolater than September 30, 201 i, Defendant shall samiple and anslyze soil on the
fields at ihc_ Sile where Landscape Waste s applied. Soil shall be analyzed 1or at a minbnum  the
following paramelers. pH. organic matier, phosphorous, potassium, maghesiun. calerum and

nitrate-nitrogen. Within 30 calcndar days of veceipt of the results of (he sod samipiing and
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analysis required heyein, Defendani shall submit these results t© PlainG s represenintives. ligled

m Section J11.E, below.

13, Naoless than thirty (30) calenda days prior o the opening of the fucility (or

receipl of Landscape Wasle cach calendar year commencing with calendac yeae 2011 {Jelendant

o “ . . ¢ . .
shal) provide written notice 1o al) sts Landscape Waste supplicrs that only Landscape Waste will

be accepted at the Facihity. This written notification shal) also be provided 1o all new suppliers of

+ Landscape Waste within fourteen (14) calendar days priov (o the first delivery,

J4.  The Dlinots EPA, its employees and representatives, and the Attorney Geperal.
her employees and representatives, shall have the right of entiy into and upon the Delendan's
facility whicli is the subject of this Consent Order, al all regsonable times 1or the purposes ol
conductng inspections and evatuating compliance status. 1n conducting such inspections. the

Ilincis EPA, its eniployees and representatives, and the Attorney General, her employees and

representatives, may take pholographs, samples, and collect information. as they decm necessary.,

15, This Consent Order in no way affects the vesponsibilities ol the Defendamt o

comply with any other federal, state or local laws or regulations, mchuding but notlinnted (o the

Act and the Board Regulatious

16. . The Defendant shal) cease and desist from future violations of the Acy and Bonrd
Regulatuons that were e subject matter of the Complaint

D. FORCE MAJEURE

! Furce mojeure is an event ansing solely beyond the contro) of the Delendant.
cly performance of any of the requirements o) this Consent Order and

which prevenis tlie (i

shal) include, butis not Jimited Lo, events such ws floods, fives, lornadoes, olher nanral disasters.




Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's-Office, 12/06/2011

and (abor disputes beyond the veasonable contiol of the Defenduni. Anincrease in costs
associated with implementing any requirement of this Consent Ovder shall nol. by itsetl. excuse

the Defendant for a failore 10 comply with such & requirement

2. When a foree majeure event occurs which causes or may cauve o delav in the
performance of any of the requirements of this Consent Ordey, the Defendant shull oratly notify
the fllino1s EPA { Bureau of Land, Field Operations Section, DesPlaines Qfice a1 (K47) 294-

* 4000) withm forty eight (48) houvs of'the occurrence  Notwithsianding dny oral notification
given pursnant to the requirement above, wrjtien natice shall be given fo the Plainuff as soon ag
practicable, buf no later than ten (10) calendar days afier the claimed occunence. This section
shall be of no effect as to the particular event involved i the Defendani fails 1o comply with
these mntice requirements.

3 Within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of any written force mejeure notice, the
Plaintiff shall yrespond in wiiting regarding the Defendant's claim of a delay oy impedinisnl {o
perfonmapue. 1f the Plaintif] agrees that the delay or impediment to pectormance has been or will
be caused by circamstances beyond the control of the Defendant and that the Defendant could
not have prevented the delay by the exercise of due diligence, the parties shall stipulate (o ary
extension of the required deadline(s) for all requirement(s) affected by the delay, by a period
equivelenl 1o the delay actually caused by such circumsiances. Such stipulation may be filed as a
modificauion to this Consent Ordler

4 11 the Plaintiff does not neeept the Defendent’s claim ol'a furce mujeure evenn. 1he
Defendml must file o pelition with the Court within twenty (20) catendar davs of receip) of the

Plamuffs deteymination in order to contest te imposition of stipulatzd penaltics. The Plaipif
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shall have twenty (20) calendar days (¢ file its response to said petition. The bucden ol prool of
establismng that a force mujeure event prevented the imely peyformance shall be upon the
Defendanl. 1 this Cown deterinines thal the delay or impediment (o performance has heen or
will be caused by circumstances solely beyond the conteol of the Defendant and thai 1he
Defendant could noi have prevented the delay by the excicise of due diligence. the Deleadun
shall be excused as (o that gvent (ineluding avy ymposition of stipulated penaiies). for ul)
cequirements affected by the delay, for o penod of e equivalent (o the delay or such ather
period a3 may he determined by this Count.

T Inforcement nnd Modification of Consent Order

1. This Consent Order is a binding and enforceable order of this Court. This Coury
shall verain jurtsdichion of this matier and shell consider any molion by?\ny party for the purposes
of mterpreting end enforcing the terms and conditions of this Consent Order The Delendan!
aprees that notice of any subsequent proceeding 10 enforce this Conseal Order may be mude by
mail and waives any requisement of service of process.

2 The Pariies to the Consent Order may, by mutial wiitlen consent, exlend any
complience dales or modify the tenns of this Conzent Order without leave of this Couri. A
request for any modification ;hﬂ“ be inade i vasting and submitied (o the desivnaled
representatives. Any such request shall be mage by separaie document, and :»:hnll noi be
subintted within any other report or subimittal required by this Consest Order - Any such agescd
madiicauon shall be i wiiting and signed by authorized representanves of eath paly. for Hiling

and wcorparaion by refcrence (nto this Consemt Ordey.
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E. Naotice and Submirtals

Except for payments, the submittal of any notice, reports ot other documents required-

under this Consem Order, chall be delivered to the following designated representatives

Vanessa Rorton

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Minois Atlorney General
Environmental Buresu

69 W. Washington, 18" Floor
Chicago, Illineis 60602

FAX: (312) §14-2347

Peter Orinsky
Assistant Counse)
Iihnais EPA

9511 W. Hayrison
Des Plaines, IL 60016
FAX: (217)294-4083

As 10 the Defendant

Don J{amman Farms LLC
Donald J. Hamman

6110 Seate Route 71
Oswego, (L 60543

George Mueliey
609 Ewa Road
Otlawa, IL 61350
G. Release trom Linbility
Jn consideration of the Defendant's payment of a $7,500.00 pepalty, its commilmen( o
cense and desist as contained 11 Section 11).C V6 above, and completion ol all acnvities requned

hereunder, the Plamul relenses, waives and discharges the Defendsnt from ainy furtier Hability

o) peanlies {os tie violations of the Act that were the subject matier of the Complaint herein

12



Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 12/06/2011

The release sct forth above does not extend (o any toatlers other than those expressly specilied in
Plainuf™s First Amended Complaint filed on May 5. 2009 The Plaintift reserves, und this
Consen! Ordes is without prejudice o, atl vights of the State of lilinois agamst the Delendany

with respect {o all ather matters, meluding but nol limited o the foilowing,

a. erirningl hability;

b. labiity for fulure violations;

¢ hability for natural vesources damage avising out of the alleged violations: and
d. the Defendant’s failure to satisfy the 1equirements of this Consent Order

Nothing 1n this Consent Order is intended as a waiver, dischargz, release. or covenant 1ol 1 sue
for any claim ar cause of action, admimstrative or judicial, civil or criminal, past or Juture. in Jaw
ovin eguity, which the State of Tllinois may have agains{ any person, as defined by Section 3,313
of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2008), other than the Defendant.
H, Fxecution an_d Tintry of Consent Order

This Order shall becooe effective only when executed by all Parties 10 the Consent Order
and the Court. This Order may be executed by the parties in one or more counterparts, all af
which taken together shall constitute ane and thcl same mstrament. The undersiyned
cepresenialives Jor each pacty certify that (they ere fully authorized by the party whom they
represent to enter into the \erms and conditions of this Consenl Order and 10 lepaliy bhind them (o
il.

WHERCFORE, the parties, by their representatives, enter into [his Consent Order and
submit o tns Coudt thal it may Ge appioved and entered,

AGRELD.
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FOR THE PLAINTIFF:

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN,

Atormey General of the

State of Himois

MATTHEW [. DUNN, Chief

Eavironmental Enforcement/
Asbestos Litigation Division

BY:

ROSEMARIE CAZEAU, Chief
Epnvironmental Bureau

DATE:

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

LISA BONNETT, Acting Divectlor

Jlinois Environmental Protecuion Asency

BY:

TOHN L KM
Chief Legal Counse]

DATE:
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WHEREFORE, the parties, by their representatives, enter into flus Consent Order and

subynut 1t Lo this Court that it may be approved and entered.

AGREED:

FOR THE PLAINTIFF:

PEQOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, PROTEBCTION AGENCY

Attormey General of the
State of Nlinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief LISA BONNETT, Acting Director
Environmental BEnforcement/ Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Asbestos Litigauon Division

] 7. EIM

CAZEALU, .
Chief Legal Covnsel

Bireau

DATE: 1&\%\ Q%vx\u DATE: 3( Lk k {L

14
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A.gbestos Litigation Division

BY:

ROSEMARIE CAZEAU, Chief
Tnvironmental Bursau

DATE;

POR THE DEFENDANT;
DON HAMMAN FARMS LLC

BY EB on @/W@W
oate. P aneh A A0 |

BY:

JORN J. KIM
Chief Lega) Counsel

DATE:

ENTERED:

14
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FOR THE DEFENDANT:

DON HAMMAN FARMS LLC

BY:

DATE.

ENTERED:

DATE:

5

Timothy 4. McCann






ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
April 2, 2009

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, a municipal)
corporation,

Complainant,

PCB 08-96
(Citizen’s Enforcement — Land, Water)

V.

HAMMAN FARMS,

e N N N N N N N N

Respondent.
ORDER OF THE BOARD (by T.E. Johnson):

This citizen’s enforcement action concerns the application of landscape waste to
farmland in Kendall County. The case is before the Board today on three motions. First,
Hamman Farms (Hamman) filed a motion to reconsider a portion of the Board’s October 16,
2008 opinion and order. Second, Hamman filed a motion to dismiss as “duplicative” counts |
and Il of the complaint filed by United City of Yorkville (Yorkvilie). Third, Yorkville filed a
motion for leave 1o file an amended complaint, attaching the amended complaint.

For the reasons below, the Board denies all three motions. The Board declines to
reconsider its decision denying Hamman’s motion for dismissal of count JV (“Water Pollution
Violations™) of Yorkville’s complaint. The Board finds neither count I (“Open Dumping
Violations™) nor count 11 (“Landscape Waste Violations”) duplicative of a pending circuit court
action. Finally, the Board denies Yorkville’s motion for leave to file an amended complaint
setting forth a modified count II1 (“Air Pollution Violations™). Yorkville is granted leave,
however, to fite an amended complaint in accordance with this order by May 4, 2009. Hamman
may file an answer by July 6, 2009.

Below, the Board will provide the procedural history of this case before ruling on the
mouons.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On June 4, 2008, Yorkville filed a four-count complaint against Hamman (Comp.).
Yorkville alleged that Hamman violated provisions of the Environmental Protection Act (Act)
(415 ILCS 5 (2006)) prohibiting land, air, and water pollution and unpermitted waste handling
activities. On July 8, 2008, Hamman filed a motion to strike or dismiss most of Yorkville’s
comptlaint. The Board ruled on that motion in an October 16, 2008 opinion and order. Among
other things, the Board dismissed without prejudice count III (“Air Pollution Violations™”) of
Yorkville’s complaint as insufficiently pled, but denied Hamman’s motion to dismiss count 11
(“Landscape Waste Violations”) and count IV (“Water Pollution Violations™). In addition, the
Board granted Hamman’s motion to strike with prejudice both paragraph 49 of count Il (alleging

EXHIBIT

Iy




violations by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency) and Yorkville’s requests for attomey
fees and costs. The Board also accepted for hearing Yorkville’s complaint as modified by the
Board’s order.

On November 14, 2008, Hamman filed a motion for reconsideration (Mot. Recon.) of the
Board’s October 16, 2008 decision denying Hamiman's motion to dismiss count IV (*Water
Pollution Violations”). Yorkville filed a response in opposition on December 1, 2008 (Resp.
Recon.). On December 11, 2008, Hamman filed a motion for leave to file a reply, attaching the
reply (Reply Recon.). Hamman’s motion for leave to file, which Yorkvilie did not oppose, is
granted.

On November 17, 2008, Hamman filed 2 motion to dismiss as duplicative count I (“Open
Dumping Violations™) and count JI (“Landscape Waste Violations”) of Yorkville’s complaint
(Mot, Dism.). Yorkvilie filed a response in opposition on December 1, 2008 (Resp. Dism.). On
December 11, 2008, Hamman filed a motion for leave to file a reply, attaching the reply (Reply
Dism.). Hamman’s motion for leave to file, which Yorkville did not oppose, is granted.

On December 1, 2008, Yorkville filed a motion for leave to file an amended complaint to
cure the deficiencies of dismissed count III (*“Air Pollution Violations”) (Mot. Am. Comp.),
attaching the amended complaint (Am. Comp.). Hamman filed a response in opposition on
December 10, 2008 (Resp. Am. Comp.). On December 24,2008, Yorkville filed a motion for
leave to file a reply, attaching the reply (Reply Am. Comp.). Yorkville’s motion for leave to file,
which Hamman did not oppose, is granted.

HAMMAN'S MOTION TO RECONSIDER

Count 111 of the complaint (“Air Poliution Violations™) was dismissed on October 16,

2008. Yorkville alleged in count 111 that Hamman violated Section 9(a) of the Act (415 ILCS

/9(2) (2006)) through its application of landscape waste. Yorkville asserted that in applying the
landscape waste, Hamman allowed the discharge of a contaminant, odor, into the environment so
as to cause air pollution by unreasonably interfering with Yorkville's residents’ use and
enjoyment of life and property. The Board granted Hamman’s motion to dismiss count 111
because the count as pled did not satisfy the requirements of the Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c), (d)(1)
(2006)) or the Board's procedural rules (35 1ll. Adm. Code 103.204(c)(2)) for the contents of a
complaint.

In its motion for reconsideration, Hamiman argues that the reasons for the Board’s
October 16, 2008 dismissal of count 111 (“Air Pollution Violations”) apply with equal force to
Yorkviile’s count IV (“Water Pollution Violations”). Mot. Recon. at4. According 1o Hamman,
count 1V, like count 111, “proffers only Jegal conclusions which are unsupported by allegations of
specific facts, and should have, ltke Count III, been dismissed for failure to meet the Board’s
pleading requirements.” Id. at 2-3, referring to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.204(c)(2). Hamman
asserts that the Board should therefore reconsider its denial of Hamman’s motion to dismiss
count IV as insufficiently pled. Mot. Recon. at 5. Yorkville responds that the Board correctly
applied the law to count IV, adding that Y orkville “does not need 1o malke a showing of



‘unreasonable interference’ to establish a prima facie case of water pollution.” Resp. Recon. at
2-4.

A motion to reconsider may be brought “to bring to the [Board’s] attention newly
discovered evidence which was not available at the time of the hearing, changes in the law or
errors in the [Board’s] previous application of existing law.” Citizens Against Regional Landfill
v. County Board of Whiteside County, PCB 92-156, slip op. at 2 (Mar. 11, 1993), citing
Korogluvan v. Chicago Title & Trust Co., 213 Il]. App. 3d 622, 627, ST2N.E.2d 1154, 1158 (1st
Dist. 1991); see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.902. In addition, a motion to reconsider may specify
“facts in the record which were overlooked.” Wei Enterprises v. IEPA, PCB 04-23, slip op. at 3
(Feb. 19, 2004).

As the Board stated in its October 16, 2008 order:

The complaint is not required to set out all of Yorkville’s evidence. See Carriage
Way West, 88 Ill. 2d at 308, 430 N.E.2d at 1008-09; City of Wood River, PCB
98-43, slip op. at 2. Considering the entire complaint, the Board finds that
Yorkville’s allegations salisfy the pleading requirements, including the
requirement to advise Hamman so as to reasonably allow Hamman to defend
itself against the alleged violations of Sections 12(a) and 12(d). See College
Hills, 91 II1. 2d at 145, 435 N.E.2d at 466-67; Lloyd A. Fry Roofing, 20 Jll. App.
3d at 305, 314 N.E.24 at 354; see also Village of Mettawa, 249 1il. App. 3d at
557,616 N.E.2d at 1303 (“pleadings are not intended 10 create technical obstacles
to reaching the merits of a case,” but rather “a flexible standard must be applied to
the language of the pleadings with the aim of facilitating substantial justice
between the parties™); 415 ILCS 5/31(c), (d)(1) (2006); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
103.204(c)(2). United City of Yorkville v. Hamman Farms, PCB 08-96, slip op.
at 25 (Oct. 16, 2008)

The Board is not persuaded by Hamman’s arguments for reconsideration. Hamman does
not take into account the differences between the provisions of the Act allegedly violated or the
differences in the groundwater pollution and air pollution counts as pled by Yorkville.
Additionally, contrary to Hamman’s assertions (Mot. Recon. at 3; Reply Recon. at 2), the
Board’s October 16, 2008 order did not state that Hamman's motion to dismiss was deficient for
failing to “dispute the facts pled by Yorkville” (Mot. Recon. at 3). What is left out of Hamman’s
quotation of the Board’s order (Mot. Recon. at 3) is the Board’s citation to the specific
paragraphs of Yorkville’s complaint that Hamman’s “argument fail{ed] to address” (Hamman
Farms, PCB 08-96, slip op. at 23-24 (Oct. 16, 2008)). See People ex rel. William J. Scott v.
College Hills Corp., 91 111. 2d 138, 145, 435 N.E.2d 463, 466-67 (1982) (“the whole complaint
must be considered, rather than taking a myopic view of a disconnected part™).

Applying the standards for reconsideration articulated above, the Board denies
Hamman’s motion to reconsider.



HAMMAN’S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS 1 AND 11

Hamman moves 1o dismiss as “duplicative” counts 1 and 11 of Yorkville’s complaint. In
count ] (“Open Dumping Violations”), Yorkville alleges that Hamman violated Sections 2 1(a),
21(d)(1), 21(d)(2), 21(e), and 21(p)(1) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(a), 21(d)(1), 21(d)(2), 21 (e),
21(p)(1) (2006)) by applying landscape waste mixed with litter and general refuse to its farm
fields and then allowing the litter and general refuse 10 remain. Comp. at 7-8. Yorkville
maintains that Hamman has allowed open dumping, conducted waste-storage and waste-disposal
operations without a permit and in violation of the Act, and allowed its farm to become a waste
disposal site. Jd. Count I (“Landscape Waste Violations™) alieges that Hamman violated
Sections 21(2), 21(d)(1), 21(d)(2), 21(e), and 21(g) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(a), 21 (d)(1),
21(a)(2), 21(e), 21(q) (2006)). Comp. at 12. Yorkville asserts that since Hamman began
applying landscape waste to its farim fields, Hamman has applied landscape waste at rates greater
than the agronomic rate of 20 tons per acre per year. According to count 1[I, Hamman has
allowed open dumping, conducted waste-storage and waste-disposal operations without a permit
and in violation of the Act, allowed its farm to become a waste disposal site, and failed to obtain
a landscape waste composting operation permit or qualify for an exemption from permitting
under Section 21(q)(2) or (q)(3). 1d.

In its pending motion to dismiss, Hamman argues that counts I and II of Yorkville’s
complaint are duplicative of a complaint filed against Hamman by the Illinois Attorney General
on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois in the Circuit Court of the Sixteenth Judicial
Circuit, Kendall County, Case No. 2008 CH 08]11. Mot. Dism. at 1-2, The People’s complaint,
which was filed with the circuit court on September 17, 2008, became a part of the record before
the Board for the first timme as an attachiment to Hamman’s instant motion for dismissal.
According to Hamman, “(t]he same operative facts are pled and relied upon by Yorkville and by
the Attorney General” and “the very same statutory provisions are alleged to have been violated
in Yorkville’s Complaint and in the Aftorney General’s Complaint.” Jd. at 2. Hamman
maintains that Yorkville’s citizen enforcement action should “yield to the action brought by the
Attorney General concerning the same alleged violations.” /d. at 3.

Yorkville asserts that Hamman’s motion to dismiss is untimely under Section 101.506 of
the Board’s procedural rules (35 [ll. Adm. Code 101.506), having been filed more than 30 days
after Hamman was served with Yorkville’s complaint. Resp. Dism. at 2. Yorkville maintains
that the Board must therefore strike or deny Hamman’s motion to dismiss because the motion
was late. /d. at 3. As to the merits of Hamman’s motion, Yorkville concedes that “some of the
factual allegations” of the two complaints “are similar,” but argues that Yorkville’s complaint is
not duplicative of the People’s complaint:

Yorkville’s Complaint includes allegations that Hamman Farms violated the
[linois Environmental Protection Act since approximately 1993. On the other
hand, the Attorney General’s Complaint contains allegations that Hamman Farms
violated the Act only since September 21, 2007. With Yorkville covering almost
fourteen additional years of alleged violations compared to the Attorney General’s
one year, the two complaints can not be considered substantially similar. /d. at 4-
5.



Hamman replies that Yorkville relies upon “impossibility” by asserting that Hamman
should have argued about the People’s complaint “months before that complaint was even filed.”
Reply Dism. at 4. Hamman filed its current motion to dismiss within roughly three weeks of
receiving a copy of the Board’s October 16, 2008 decision ruling upon Hamman’s first motion to
dismiss. /d. As for Yorkville’s argument about its complaint alleging violations over a longer
period of time than does the People’s action, Hamman argues that the length of time during
which violations allegedly occurred “would go only to the remedy.” /d. at 6. Further, according
to Hamman, the “crucial inquiry” is whether the two complaints arise out of the same
occurrence, not whether the legal theory, issues, burden of proof, or relief sought materially
differ. Id., citing Combined Ins. Co. of America v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London, 356
I, App. 3d 749, 753, 826 N.E.2d 1089, 1094 (1st Dist. 2005) (interpreting meaning of “same
cause” within Section 2-619(a)(3) of the Code of Civil Procedure (735 ILCS 5/2-619(a)(3)).

The Board will not strike or deny Hamman’s motion to dismiss as untimely. Yorkville’s
complaint was filed with the Board on June 4, 2008, while the People’s complaint was filed with
the Kendall County Circuit Court approximately three and one-half months later, on September
17,2008. Hamman correctly points out that the People’s complaint was filed after Hamman
timely filed its first motion to dismiss portions of Yorkville’s complaint and before the Board
ruled on that motion. Reply Dism. at 3. Under these circumstances, and to avoid any potential
material prejudice, the Board will consider Hamman’s pending motion to dismiss counts [ and 11
of Yorkville’s complaint based on the People’s circuit court complaint.

In ruling on a motion to dismiss, the Board takes all well-pled allegations as true and
draws all reasonable inferences from them in favor of the non-movant. See, e.g , Beers v.
Calhoun, PCB 04-204, slip op. at 2 (July 22, 2004). “Unless the Board determines that [the]
complaint is duplicative or frivolous, it shall schedule a hearing.” 415 ILCS $/31(d)(1) (2006);
see also 35 1Il. Adm. Code 103.212(a). A complaint is “duplicative” if it is “identical or
substantiaily similar to one brought before the Board or another forum.” 35 Ill. Adm. Code
101.202.

For the reasons below, the Board finds that counts [ and 11 of Yorkville’s complaint
before the Board are not duplicative of the People’s circuit court complaint. In deciding whether
a citizen complaint 1s duplicative of a court action, the Board has looked to whether the parties
before the Board are also before the court. See Lake County Forest Preserve District v. Neil
Qstro, Janet Ostro, and Big Foot Enterprises, PCB 92-80, slip op. at 2 (July 30, 1992). For
example, in Indian Creek Development v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway Co., PCB 07-
44 (Mar. 15, 2007), the Board found that a citizen complaint filed with Board against a railway
company was not duplicative where, among other things, the citizen complainant was not a party
10 the circuit court action brought by the People against the same railway company. See Indian
Creek Development, PCB 07-44, slip op. at 6. Here, the parties to the respective proceedings
differ. Yorkville is not a party to the circuit court action.

The Board has also considered whether the two “complaints are based on different
theories (e.g., nuisance vs. violation of the Act).” Robert Smith v. Heritage Tool & Die
Manufacturing, Inc., PCB 99-145, slip op. at 2 (June 3, 1999); see also Ostro, PCB 92-80, slip




op. ar 2 (federal court action “based on statutes and legal theories other than the Act™). In the
instant case, it is not disputed that alleged violations of the Act are at issue in both complaints or
that the provisions of the Act ultimately alleged to have been violated are the same. However,
Yorkville alleges that Hamman’s application of landscape waste at greater than 20 tons per acre
per year violated not only Section 21(q) of the Act, as the People allege, but aiso Sections 21(a),
(d)(1), (d)(2), (e), and (p)(1) of the Act. See Indian Creek Development, PCB 07-44, slip op. at 6
(fact that the citizen complaint before the Board alleged a violation of an additional provision of
the Act militated toward finding the complaint not duplicative of circuit court action). Further,
even where both complaints allege violations of Sections 21(d)(1) and (d)(2) for waste disposal
without a permit, Yorkville alleges that Flamman also violated the provisions by conducting
waste storage without a permit, which the People do not claum.

Additionally, when determining whether a citizen complaint is duplicative of a complaint
filed in court, the Board has taken into account whether the two actions involved the “same time
frame.” Ostro, PCB 92-80, slip op. at 2; see also Dorothy L. Hoffman v. City of Columbia, PCB
94-146, slip op. at 3 (June 2, 1994) (citizen complaint alleging noise pollution occurred in 1993
and 1994 is not duplicative of circuit court complaint alleging noise poliution occurred in 1991
and 1992). While there is some temporal overlap here, the dates and time periods of alleged
violations are not the same under the respective complaints of Yorkville and the People. For
example, regarding claimed violations resuiting from Hamman allegedly applying landscape
waste at greater than the statutorily-designated agronomic rate, Yorkville specifically pleads a
longer period of violations, ranging back to 1993, The People’s allegations identify two dates of
violation in the fall of 2007. With differing timeframes of alleged violations, the underlying
facts at issue in the two actions would vary accordingly.

Finally, in deciding whelther a citizen complaint is duplicative, the Board has looked to
whether the relief requested in Board and court proceedings differed. See Heritage Tool & Die,
PCB 99-143, shp op. at 2-3. Both Yorkville and the People seek the imposition of civil penalties
under the Act. However, the additional violations alleged and the longer period of alleged
violations affects the relief requested, as both the People and Yorkville seek civil penalties of
$£50,000 for each violation and $10,000 for each day of violation. See 415 ILCS 5/42(a) (2006).
The total amount of civil penaliies requested in the two proceedings therefore necessarily differs.

Considering al} of the factors articulated above, the Board finds that Yorkville’s counts |
and Il are not identical or substantially similar (o the complaint brought by the People in circuit
court. The Board accordingly denies Hamman’s motion to dismiss counts I and II of Yorkville’s
complaint as duplicative.

YORKVILLE’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED COMPLAINT

As discussed above, the Board dismissed count 1T of the complaint (“Air Pollution
Violations™) on October 16, 2008. In granting Hamman’s motion to dismiss count 111, however,
the Board did so without prejudice, as the Board could not conclude that there was clearly no set
of facts that could be proven that would entitle Yorkville to prevail on the air pollution claim.
With its pending motion for leave to file an amended complaint, Yorkville seeks to remedy the
pleading deficiency of count 111, Mot. Am. Comp. at 2.



The Board’s October 16, 2008 opinion discussed count 1II’s shoricomings:

The Board finds that Yorkville has stated little more than the legal conclusion that
the odor has resulted in unreasonable interference with the enjoyment of life and
property. See Village of Mettawa, 249 [ll. App. 3d at 557, 616 N.E.2d at 1303
(“legal conclusions unsupported by allegations of specific facts are insufficient™).
“[PJure conclusions [], even in administrative proceedings, are insufficient.” City
of Des Plaines v. PCB, 60 Ill. App. 3d 995, 1000, 377 N.E.2d 114, 119 (Ist Dist.
1978).

A complainant alleging unreasonable interference is not required to plead
facts on each of the Section 33(c) factors, nor set out all of its evidence. See
Kankakee Federation of Teachers, 46 1. 2d at 446-47 (1970) (“only the ultimate
facts to be proved should be alleged and not the evidentiary facts tending to prove
such ultimate facts™); Grist Mill Confections, PCB 97-174, slip op. at S
(“complainant is not required to present facts in the complaint concerning Section
33(c) of the Actin order to file a sufficient pleading but instead may present facts
at hearing.”). However, absent the ultimate facts on the dates or frequency and
duration of the alleged odor emissions and the nature and extent of the allegedly
resulting interference, Yorkville’s complaint does not meet the pleading
requirements, including the requirement to advise Hamman so as to reasonably
allow Hamman to prepare a defense. See Lloyd A. Fry Roofing, 20 Iil. App. 3d at
305, 314 N.E.24 at 354; Grist Mill Confections, PCB 97-174, slip op. at 4; 415
ILCS 5/31(c), (d)(1) (2006); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.204(c). Construing the
complaint, however liberally, cannot generate those missing facts. See Condell
Memorial Hospital, 119 111. 2d at 510, 520 N.E.2d at 43.

Yorkville’s amended complaint would add the following paragraph of allegations, which
Yorkville maintains “cures the defects in the Original Complaint by providing facts describing
the effect of the odor on the residents of Yorkville” (Reply Am. Comp. at 1):

Specifically, the odor caused by Hamman Farms has substantially interfered with
the Yorkville residents’ rights to public health and comfort and to the quiet use
and enjoyment of their land, in some of the following ways:

a. It forces Yorkville residents to remain indoors;

b. It prevents Yorkville residents from opening windows to cool their homes
and causes them to use air conditioning instead;

c. It precludes Yorkville residents from entertaining guests outdoors;

d. It precludes Yorkville residents from using the outdoor portions of their
property, including decks attached to their homes;

e. It prevents Yorkville children from playing outdoors; and

f It occasionally causes nausea in the people who smell the odor (Am.

éomp. at 14, 459).



Hamman opposes Yorkville's motion for leave to file an amended complaint. Hamman
argues that Yorkville’s amended count 111 fails to address all of the deficiencies identified by the
Board. Resp. Am. Comp. at 3-4. According to Hamman:

Yorkville simply alleges that unidentified people, on unspecified dates over a
fifteen year time span, on an unspecified number of occasions, for an unspecified
length of time, chose to alter their behavior due to the alleged odor of yard waste
in the area. /d. at 4.

The Board finds that Yorkville’s proposed amendment to the complaint pleads the nature
of the alleged interferences with residents, correcting one of the deficiencies found by the Board
on October 16, 2008. However, Yorkville still identifies neither the residents allegedly
interfered with nor the locations at which the interferences allegedly took place. Accordingly,
the Board finds that Yorkville has not pled the extent of the consequences of the alleged
emissions so as to reasonably allow Hamman to prepare a defense. See 35 Ill. Adm. Code
103.204(c)(2). Likewise, Yorkville’s amendatory language stitl includes no allegations on the
dates or frequency and duration of the alleged disruptions over the 15-year span. Id. Absent this
information, Yorkville’s amendment would not cure all of the deficiencies identified in the
Board’s October 16, 2008 order. See 35 Til. Adm. Code 103.206(¢)(2). The Board therefore
denies Yorkville’s motion for leave to file the amended complaint. See Clemons v. Mechanical
Devices Co., 202 [If. 2d 344, 355-56, 781 N.E.2d 1072, 1080 (2002) (one factor to consider in
deciding whether to grant {eave to amend a pleading is whether the proposed amendment would
cure a defect in the pleading).

The Board has already accepted for hearing Yorkville’s original complaint, as modified
by the Board’s October 16, 2008 order. Hamman Farms, PCB 08-96, slip op. at 26 (Oct. 16,
2008). In the interest of moving this case forward expeditiously, the Board grants Yorkvilie
leave to file an amended complaint to remedy, pursuant to today’s order, the air pollution count.
Any such amended complaint imust be filed no later than May 4, 2009. If an amended complaint
is timely filed, the Board will issue an order determining whether to also accept for hearing the
modified air poflution count.

Under the Board’s procedural rules, a respondent’s failure to file an answer to a
complaint within 60 days after receiving the complaint may have severe consequences.
Generally, if a respondent fails within that timeframe (o file an answer specifically denying, or
asserting insufficient knowiedge to form a belief of, a material allegation in the complaint, the
Board will consider the respondent to have admitted the allegation. See 35 1ll. Adm. Code
103.204(d). Hamman’s two motions to dismiss have stayed the 60-day periods for filing an
answer. See 35 1ll. Adm. Code 103.204(e); Hamman Farims, PCB 08-96, slip op. at 28 (Oct. 16,
2008). For administrative economy, the Board now makes any answer from Hamman (whether
to Yorkville’s complaint as modified by the October 16, 2008 order, or to any amended
complaint permitted by today’s order) due by July 6, 2008.




CONCLUSION

The Board denies Hamman’s motion to reconsider the Board’s October 16, 2008 decision
denying Hamman's motion to dismiss count IV (“Water Pollution Violations™) of Yorkville’s
complaint. The Board also denies Hamman’s motion to dismiss as “duplicative™ count I (*“Open
Dumping Violations™) and count I1 (“Landscape Waste violattions™) of Yorkville’s complaint.
Additionally, the Board denies Yorkville's motion for leave to file an amended complaint
because Yorkville’s modified pleading fails to remedy all of the deficiencies in dismissed count
[1I (“Air Pollution Violations”) of the original complaint. The Board grants Yorkville leave to
file an amended complaint by May 4, 2009, that cures the air pollution count deficiencies
identified in today’s order. Any answer from Hamman is due by July 6, 2009.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

[, John Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the
Board adopted the above order on April 2, 2009, by a vote of 5-0.

%TW

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
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f About the linois EPA

Purpose of the Iilinois EPA

Mission Statement

The mission of the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) is to safeguard environmental
quality, consistent with the social and economic needs of the State, so as to protect health, welfare,
property and the quahty of fe. In support of this mission statement, the following program goals have
been developed:

1. Provide leadership to chart a new course for clean air which i1s responsive to relevant needs in
1llinois and complies with priority aspects of the Clean Awr Act Amendments.

2. Address outstanding solid and hazardous waste management concerns and participate, as
appropriate, in the national deliberations on reauthorization of the hazardous waste program.

3. Utilize creative means to address the priority needs for clean and safe water n Illinois and
participate, as appropriate, in the national deliberations on reauthorization of the water programs.

4. Enhance capability to fund environmental cleanup, when necessary, and to provide better service
for private party actions.

5. Promote pollution prevention and market-based approaches for continued environmental progress.

6. Develop an environmental planning capability which emphasizes nsk-based analysis, good science
and sound data, and open communication and informed participation.

Strategic Management Directions

1. Pursue the State's environmental (nterests in concert with applicable national environmental
programs.

Produce sound environmental deaisions that are conducive to environmental progress.
Strengthen the government framework for environmental protection in Illinois.

Foster innovation, systems improvement and human resource development.

Stress responsiveness to relevant publics.
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